
 

1 
The facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for accommodations or 
interpretive services must be made 48 hours prior to this event. Please contact the City Secretary’s Office at 830-257-
8000 for further information. 
I do hereby certify that this notice of meeting was posted on the bulletin board at the City hall of the City of Kerrville, 
Texas, and said notice was posted on the following date and time: October 5, 2018 at 3:00 p.m. and remained posted 
continuously for at least 72 hours preceding the scheduled time of the meeting. 
 
__Cheryl Brown_______________ 
Interim City Secretary, City of Kerrville, Texas 

 

KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL AGENDA 
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING, OCTOBER 9, 2018, 6:00 PM 

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
701 MAIN STREET, KERRVILLE, TEXAS 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
INVOCATION: 
Offered by Mayor Bill Blackburn. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE TO THE FLAG 
 
1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST: 
Announcement of items of community interest, including expressions of thanks, 
congratulations, or condolences; information regarding holiday schedules; honorary 
recognitions of city officials, employees, or other citizens; reminders about upcoming 
events sponsored by the city or other entity that is scheduled to be attended by city 
officials or employees; and announcements involving imminent threats to the public 
health and safety of the city. No action will be taken. 
 
2. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  
Any citizen with business not scheduled on the agenda may speak to the City Council. 
Prior to speaking, each speaker must fill out the speaker request form and give it to the 
City Secretary. City Council may not discuss or take any action on an item but may 
place the issue on a future agenda. The number of speakers will be limited to the first 
ten speakers and each speaker is limited to four minutes. 
 
3. CONSENT AGENDA: 
These items are considered routine and can be approved in one motion unless a 
Councilmember asks for separate consideration of an item. It is recommended that 
the City Council approve the following items which will grant the Mayor or City 
Manager the authority to take all actions necessary for each approval: 
3.A Purchase and remount of two (2) Type 1 Ambulances from Mac Haik Dodge 
Chrysler Jeep at a price not to exceed $293,000. 
Attachments: 

AB_Ambulance_purchase_remount.docx 

Kerrville 502-BuyBoard.pdf 
Kerrville 774-BuyBoard.pdf 

 
 
 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248975/AB_Ambulance_purchase_remount.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/246849/Kerrville_502-BuyBoard.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/246850/Kerrville_774-BuyBoard.pdf


 

 

3.B Minutes for the regular meetings held on August 28, 2018, September 11, 2018 
and September 25, 2018; and the workshop held on September 18, 2018. 
Attachments: 

2018 0828.docx 

2018 0911.docx 

2018 0925.docx 

2018 0918 Workshop.doc 
 
3.C Authorize the execution of a construction contract with Dredgit Environmental 
Corporation for the WWTP Oxidation Ditch, Bid Package #2: Dredging and Solids 
Disposal project in an amount of $117,550.00. 
Attachments: 

AB_WWTP_Oxidation_Ditch_Pkg_2_Construction.docx 

WWTP Oxidation Ditch Package 2_Received Bids.pdf 
WWTP Oxidation Ditch Package 2_Recommendation Letter.pdf 

 
3.D Ratification of emergency purchase to repair Meadowview Well. 
Attachments: 

AB_Emergency Purchase Well Repair.docx 

Moys Water Well Drilling & Services invoice.pdf 
Emergency Justification Form.pdf 

 
3.E Economic Development Grant Agreement between the City of Kerrville, Texas 
and Fox Tank, Inc. 
Attachments: 

AB_Waive Fox Tank escort fee.docx 

Fox Tank 380.pdf 
 
3.F Ordinance 2018-30,  amending Chapter 70 "Offenses and Miscellaneous 
Provisions", Article II "Electioneering at Polling Places", Section 70-42 "Definitions", to 
revise the definition of "Voting Period"; and to revise Section 70-43 "Regulations and 
Exceptions"; to continue to authorize the placement of political signs on City property 
and to allow such signs to remain through the duration of a voting period; containing a 
savings and severability clause; providing for penalties not to exceed $2,000.00; 
ordering publication; providing an effective date; and providing other matters related to 
the subject. 
Attachments: 

AB_Election-Signs.docx 

Ordinance No. 2018-30.pdf 
END OF CONSENT AGENDA 
 
4. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND RESOLUTIONS: 
4.A Resolution No. 41-2018 allowing a Conditional Use Permit for Personal Services 
I (a beauty parlor) on JA Tivy Addition Block 28 Lot 1 Pt and Pt of an alley, 
approximately 0.132 acres  (1220 Broadway). 
Attachments: 

AB_1220_Broadway_CUP.docx 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247871/2018_0828.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247872/2018_0911.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247875/2018_0925.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247876/2018_0918_Workshop.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250297/AB_WWTP_Oxidation_Ditch_Pkg_2_Construction.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249180/WWTP_Oxidation_Ditch_Package_2_Received_Bids.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249301/WWTP_Oxidation_Ditch_Package_2_Recommendation_Letter.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248887/AB_Emergency_Purchase_Well_Repair.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248856/Moys_Water_Well_Drilling___Services_invoice.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248857/Emergency_Justification_Form.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249703/AB_Waive_Fox_Tank_escort_fee.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250215/Fox_Tank_380.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249166/AB_Election-Signs.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249160/Ordinance_No._2018-30.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249462/AB_1220_Broadway_CUP.pdf
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Resolution No. 41-2018.pdf 
2018-056 - 1220 Broadway - Location Map.pdf 

 
4.B Resolution No. 42-2018 granting a Conditional Use Permit for Lot 2-R, Block 1, 
Fritts Addition, a subdivision within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and 
otherwise known as 601 Spur 100N; said property is located within the 29-E Zoning 
District; by permitting said property to be used for a manufactured home or 
manufactured housing; and making said permit subject to certain conditions and 
restrictions contained herein. 
Attachments: 

AB_VADogs_601Spur100_CUP.docx 

Resolution No. 42-2018.pdf 
Site Plan 4B.pdf 
2018-054 - 601 Spur 100 - Location Map.pdf 

 
5. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ORDINANCES, FIRST READING 
5.A Ordinance No. 2018-23, annexing an approximate 59.09 acre tract of land, out of 
the Joseph S. Anderson Survey No. 141, Abstract No. 2 and the J.S. Sayder Survey 
No. 142, Abstract No. 290, into the corporate limits of the City of Kerrville, Texas; said 
tract being located within Kerr County, Texas, and the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the 
City of Kerrville, Texas; and addresses as 1515 Knapp Road S.; further describing the 
property to be annexed; adopting a service plan for the property annexed; and 
establishing the zoning for the property annexed. 
Attachments: 

AB_59_ac_Thompson_Dr_annexation-1st_reading.docx 

Ordinance No. 2018-23.pdf 
2018-23.pdf 
Prelim Plat_revised.pdf 

 
5.B Ordinance No. 2018-25, regarding the annexation of an approximate 5.335 acre 
tract of land, located within the William Watt Survey No. 65, Abstract No. 364, Kerr 
County, Texas, being generally located adjacent to State Highway 173, and part of the 
Comanche Trace Residential Subdivision, said tract also known as Comanche Trace 
Section 15; proposed zoning for the tract is Planned Development (Zoning) District to 
authorize single family residential. 
Attachments: 

AB_Comanche_Trace_Ph_15-annexation-1st_reading.docx 

Ordinance No. 2018-25 with exhibits.pdf 
Annex - Comanche Trace Phase 15 Map - v2.pdf 

 
5.C Ordinance 2018-26, regarding the annexation of an approximate 3.669 acre tract 
of land, located within the J.D. Leavell Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, Kerr 
County, Texas; being known as 884 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper Highway); 
proposed zoning for the tract is the Gateway Zoning District. 
Attachments: 

AB_884-Harper_Rd-annexation-1st_reading.docx 

Ordinance No. 2018-26.pdf 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250219/Resolution_No._41-2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247971/2018-056_-_1220_Broadway_-_Location_Map.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249577/AB_VADogs_601Spur100_CUP.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250817/Resolution_No._42-2018.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250827/Site_Plan_4B.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247969/2018-054_-_601_Spur_100_-_Location_Map.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249199/AB_59_ac_Thompson_Dr_annexation-1st_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250856/Ordinance_No._2018-23.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250652/2018-23.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247891/Prelim_Plat_revised.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249202/AB_Comanche_Trace_Ph_15-annexation-1st_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250248/Ordinance_No._2018-25_with_exhibits.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247909/Annex_-_Comanche_Trace_Phase_15_Map_-_v2.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249352/AB_884-Harper_Rd-annexation-1st_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250261/Ordinance_No._2018-26.pdf
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884_Harper_Rd-Location_Map.pdf 
 
5.D Ordinance No. 2018-27, annexing an approximate 3.669 acre tract of land out of 
the J.D. Leavell Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, into the corporate limits of the City 
of Kerrville, Texas; said tract being located within Kerr County, Texas, and the 
Extraterritorial  Jurisdiction of the City of Kerrville, Texas; and addressed as 884 Farm 
to Market Road 783 (Harper Road); further describing the property to be annexed; 
adopting a service plan for the property annexed; and establishing the zoning for the 
property annexed. 
Attachments: 

AB_874-Harper_Rd-annexation-1st_reading.docx 

Ordinance No. 2018-27.pdf 
874_Harper_Rd-Location_Map.pdf 

 
5.E Ordinance No. 2018-28 amending the City’s “Zoning Code” by changing the 
Zoning District for an approximate 0.28 acre tract of land; said tract being part of a 
7.964 acre tract, generally located in the 300 block of Holdsworth Drive, North of the 
intersection of Holdsworth Drive and Norfolk Lane, and within the City of Kerrville, Kerr 
County, Texas; by removing the area from a Residential Cluster District (RC) and 
placing it within the 24-N Zoning District; containing a cumulative clause; containing a 
savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine of Two 
Thousand Dollars ($2000.00); ordering publication; and providing other matters relating 
to the subject. 
Attachments: 

AB_300_Blk_Holdsworth_24-N_Zone_change.docx 

Ordinance 2018-28.pdf 
2018-057_-_300_Block_Holdsworth_Dr._-_Location_Map.pdf 
overall survey.pdf 
survey-.28 acres.pdf 

 
6. CITY COUNCIL RECESS: 
THE CITY COUNCIL WILL RECESS THE REGULAR MEETING TO CONVENE A 
MEETING OF THE TAX INCREMENT REINVESTMENT ZONE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS FOR REINVESTMENT ZONE NUMBER ONE, CITY OF KERRVILLE 
(see separate posted agenda). 
 
THE KERRVILLE CITY COUNCIL WILL RECONVENE INTO REGULAR SESSION 
FOLLOWING THE MEETING OF THE TAX REINVESTMENT ZONE BOARD OF 
DIRECTORS. 
 
7. ORDINANCES, FIRST READING: 
7.A Ordinance No. 2018-24 approving a project and financing plan for Tax Increment 
Reinvestment Zone Number One, city of Kerrville, Texas; making various findings 
related to such plan; providing for severability and providing an effective date. 
Attachments: 

AB_Downtown TIRZ_Project and Finance Plan.docx 

Ordinance No. 2018-24.pdf 
TIRZ attachment.pdf 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247899/884_Harper_Rd-Location_Map.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250117/AB_874-Harper_Rd-annexation-1st_reading.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250279/Ordinance_No._2018-27.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247904/874_Harper_Rd-Location_Map.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249851/AB_300_Blk_Holdsworth_24-N_Zone_change.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250176/Ordinance_2018-28.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250315/2018-057_-_300_Block_Holdsworth_Dr._-_Location_Map.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247975/overall_survey.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247976/survey-.28_acres.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249637/AB_Downtown_TIRZ_Project_and_Finance_Plan.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249034/Ordinance_No._2018-24.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/251130/TIRZ_attachment.pdf
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7.B Ordinance No. 2018-31, first reading, amending the budget for Fiscal Year 2018 
to authorize the transfer of funds between different funds to account for a General Fund 
Balance; and to make other amendments as provided herein. 
Attachments: 

AB_First_Reading_FY2018 Budget Amendment.docx 

Ordinance No. 2018-31.pdf 
Attachment A - Budget Amendment Detail.pdf 

 
7.C Ordinance No. 2018-29 authorizing the City Manager to execute a Special 
Warranty Deed  for an approximate 0.078 acre tract of land out of the B.F. Cage Survey 
No. 116, Abstract No. 106, within the City of Kerrville,  Kerr County, Texas; said 
property consists of part of the City Hall site, located at 701 Main Street (SH 27); 
authorizing the City Manager to take other reasonable and necessary action, if any, to 
convey the property, repealing all conflicting Ordinances, providing for severability and 
declaring an effective date. 
Attachments: 

AB_Ordinance_2018-29_Conveyance_of_property.docx 

Ordinance 2018-29.pdf 
 
8. ORDINANCE SECOND READING 
8.A Ordinance No. 2018-22 amending in part Ordinance No. 99-18, as amended by 
adopting revised rate schedules for residential services, miscellaneous services, 
charges, distributed generation rider, power cost adjustment factor rider, outdoor area 
lighting, and a new community solar LMI household rider; containing a cumulative 
clause; containing a savings and severability clause; and establishing an effective date. 
Attachments: 

AB_Second_Reading_KPUB_Rates.docx  
Ordinance No. 2018-22.pdf  
KPUB Rate Increase Presentation.pdf  
KPUB Fee Resolution.pdf  
KPUB Economic Development Rate.pdf  
KPUB Proposed Fee Schedule.pdf  
KPUB Rate Design Study.pdf  
KPUB Cost of Service Study.pdf  

 
9. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION: 
9.A Approval of the minutes for the regular City Council meeting held on August 14, 
2018 was tabled at the August 28, 2018 meeting, due to requested revisions by 
Councilmember Baroody. The revisions have been made, and are attached. 
Attachments: 

AB_August_14_minutes.docx 

2018 0814 A.docx 

2018 0814 B.docx 
 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249982/AB_First_Reading_FY2018_Budget_Amendment.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250291/Ordinance_No._2018-31.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249981/Attachment_A_-_Budget_Amendment_Detail.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249696/AB_Ordinance_2018-29_Conveyance_of_property.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248435/Ordinance_2018-29.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249205/AB_Second_Reading_KPUB_Rates.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248508/Ordinance_No._2018-22.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248266/KPUB_Rate_Increase_Presentation.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248267/KPUB_Fee_Resolution.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248268/KPUB_Economic_Development_Rate.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248269/KPUB_Proposed_Fee_Schedule.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248270/KPUB_Rate_Design_Study.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/248271/KPUB_Cost_of_Service_Study.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/249238/AB_August_14_minutes.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247868/2018_0814_A.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/247869/2018_0814_B.pdf


 

 

9.B Professional Services Agreement with 6S Engineering, Inc. for the Pavement 
Master Plan Update in an amount of $88,800.00.  
Attachments: 

AB_Pavement_Management_Plan_Update.docx 

6S Professional Service Agreement.pdf 
 
10. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT 
No questions or discussion may occur without an item being specifically posted. 
 
11. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS 
 
12. EXECUTIVE SESSION: 
City Council may, as permitted by law, adjourn into executive session at any time to 
discuss any matter listed above including if they meet the qualifications in Sections 
551.071 (consultation with attorney), 551.072 (deliberation regarding real property), 
551.073 (deliberation regarding gifts), 551.074 (personnel/officers), 551.076 
(deliberation regarding security devices), and 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic 
development negotiations) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code. 
12.A Annual City Attorney evaluation. 
 
12.B Annual City Manager evaluation. 
 
13. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY 
 
ADJOURNMENT. 
 

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250449/AB_Pavement_Management_Plan_Update.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/250295/6S_Professional_Service_Agreement.pdf


TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Purchase and remount of two (2) Type 1 Ambulances from Mac Haik Dodge 
Chrysler Jeep at a price not to exceed $293,000.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/2/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Fire Chief

EXHIBITS: Frazer – Quote #502-BuyBoard & Quote #774-BuyBoard

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$293,000 $1,263,000 $293,000 18-1800-5200

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Mac Haik Dodge Chrysler Jeep

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The Fire Chief is requesting authorization from the City Council to award a contract for 
the purchase of two (2) 2018/19 Dodge Ram 4500, 6.7 diesel chassis and module 
remount of a Type 1 Ambulance from BuyBoard Quote #502-BuyBoard & Quote #774-
BuyBoard. This contract was awarded to Frazer Ambulance Company through their 
licensed dealer, Mac Haik Dodge Chrysler Jeep. By contracting through BuyBoard we 
will be able to purchase these units using their bid price. Such agreements are allowable 
under State law. The purchase of one ambulance is scheduled in the 7-year vehicle 
replacement plan. The second unit was requested during the budget process, and is 
being purchased to reduce the 7-year service life mileage of the fleet.

One (1) 2018/19 Dodge 4500 Chassis and refurbished 14’ Module------------$146,700
One (1) 2018/19 Dodge 4500 Chassis and refurbished 14’ Module------------$146,300

The required funds were approved by the City Council on September 11, 2018 and are 
available in the Fiscal Year 2019 budget.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the City Manager to purchase and remount two (2) Type 1 Ambulances from 
Mac Haik Dodge Chrysler Jeep at a price not to exceed $293,000. 



October 1, 2018

Eric Maloney
Division Chief - EMS Coordinator
City of Kerrville EMS
Email: eric.maloney@kerrvilletx.gov

Quote #502 - BuyBoard

Chief Maloney:

Below is itemized pricing for contract Ambulance #570-18: 

Item 1 - Remount of Type I 14' Frazer Conversion on Dodge Ram 4500 Diesel DRW Cab/Chassis $ 81,500.00

Published Options
1 . Liquid Spring suspension $ 11,000.00
2 . Heat shielding $ 1,500.00
3 . Black Ranch Hand Legend Series grille guard/full replacement bumper $ 1,300.00
4 . Furnish & install Onan 5.5kW generator $ 7,500.00
5 . Furnish & install Dometic self-contained A/C unit $ 6,000.00
6 . A/C compartment retrofit $ 1,500.00
7 . Striping and lettering - $2500 $ 2,500.00
8 . Paint//Non-White single stage 14' $ 18,250.00
9 . Dual 10" & 12" air horns $ 1,050.00

10 . Standard compressor $ 600.00
11 . Valve extenders $ 250.00
12 . Furnish & install Lambda power supply $ 1,500.00
13 . Reconnect existing shore power ignition kill switch $ 100.00
14 . Front I/O with Lexan $ 1,500.00
15 . Furnish & install Alucabond subfloor and Lonseal vinyl floor $ 3,100.00
16 . Ten (10) Grote LEDs with retrofit plates $ 3,500.00
17 . Engel 15 qt. refrigerator $ 900.00
18 . Furnish & install action wall w/ SSCOR suction & hinged panel $ 950.00

Total Published Options $ 63,000.00

Unpublished Options
1 . Aluminum wheels on chassis $ 1,000.00

Total Unpublished Options $ 1,000.00

Base Price $ 81,500.00
Published Options $ 63,000.00
Unpublished Options $ 1,000.00

Subtotal $ 145,500.00

Buyboard fee $ 800.00
Total $ 146,300.00

Terms and Conditions



1 . All pricing is F.O.B. Houston. 
2 . Per TMVCC we are quoting this through our licensed franchise dealer, Mac Haik Dodge Chrysler Jeep.
3 . Please make your purchase order out to Mac Haik Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram (11000 North Freeway, Houston, TX 

77037). Please email a copy of your purchase order and this quote to Kasey Gillum  at sales@frazerbilt.com.                

Thank you for the opportunity to quote this job. If you have any questions please call me at 888-372-9371.

Best Regards,

Kasey Gillum
Sales Supervisor
Frazer, Ltd.



October 1, 2018

Eric Maloney
Division Chief - EMS Coordinator
City of Kerrville EMS
Email: eric.maloney@kerrvilletx.gov

Quote #774 - BuyBoard

Chief Maloney:

Below is itemized pricing for contract Ambulance #570-18: 

Item 1 - Remount of Type I 14' Frazer Conversion on Dodge Ram 4500 Diesel DRW Cab/Chassis $ 81,500.00

Published Options
1 . Liquid Spring suspension $ 11,000.00
2 . Heat shielding $ 1,500.00
3 . Black Ranch Hand Legend Series grille guard/full replacement bumper $ 1,300.00
4 . Furnish & install Onan 5.5kW generator $ 7,500.00
5 . Furnish & install Dometic self-contained A/C unit $ 6,000.00
6 . A/C compartment retrofit $ 1,500.00
7 . Striping and lettering - $2500 $ 2,500.00
8 . Paint//Non-White single stage 14' $ 18,250.00
9 . Dual 10" & 12" air horns $ 1,050.00

10 . Standard compressor $ 600.00
11 . Valve extenders $ 250.00
12 . Furnish & install Lambda power supply $ 1,500.00
13 . Reconnect existing shore power ignition kill switch $ 100.00
14 . Map light on passenger side $ 200.00
15 . Armrest $ 200.00
16 . Front I/O with Lexan $ 1,500.00
17 . Furnish & install Alucabond subfloor and Lonseal vinyl floor $ 3,100.00
18 . Ten (10) Grote LEDs with retrofit plates $ 3,500.00
19 . Engel 15 qt. refrigerator $ 900.00
20 . Furnish & install action wall w/ SSCOR suction & hinged panel $ 950.00

Total Published Options $ 63,400.00

Unpublished Options
1 . Aluminum wheels on chassis $ 1,000.00

Total Unpublished Options $ 1,000.00

Base Price $ 81,500.00
Published Options $ 63,400.00
Unpublished Options $ 1,000.00

Subtotal $ 145,900.00

Buyboard fee $ 800.00
Total $ 146,700.00



Terms and Conditions
1 . All pricing is F.O.B. Houston. 
2 . Per TMVCC we are quoting this through our licensed franchise dealer, Mac Haik Dodge Chrysler Jeep.
3 . Please make your purchase order out to Mac Haik Dodge Chrysler Jeep Ram (11000 North Freeway, Houston, TX 

77037). Please email a copy of your purchase order and this quote to Kasey Gillum  at sales@frazerbilt.com.                

Thank you for the opportunity to quote this job. If you have any questions please call me at 888-372-9371.

Best Regards,

Kasey Gillum
Sales Supervisor
Frazer, Ltd.



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES KERRVILLE, TEXAS
REGULAR MEETING AUGUST 28, 2018

On August 28, 2018, the Kerrville City Council meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 
by Mayor Bill Blackburn in the city hall council chambers at 701 Main Street.  The 
invocation was offered by Councilmember Baroody, followed by the Pledge of 
Allegiance led by Police Chief David Knight.

COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:
Bill Blackburn Mayor
George Baroody Mayor Pro Tem
Vincent Voelkel Councilmember
Judy Eychner Councilmember  
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember

COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT:  None.

CITY CORE STAFF PRESENT:
Mark McDaniel City Manager
Mike Hayes City Attorney
Cheryl Brown Interim City Secretary
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager
Amy Dozier Director of Finance
Kim Meismer Executive Director of General Operations
David Knight Police Chief
Stuart Cunyus Public Information Officer
Dannie Smith Fire Chief
Drew Paxton Executive Director of Development Services
Ashlea Boyle Director of Parks and Recreation

VISITORS PRESENT: List on file in city secretary’s office for the required retention 
period.

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST:  were given.

2. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  
The following people spoke:

 Denise Smith spoke regarding the midge flies in her neighborhood.
 Dale Trees spoke regarding the upcoming Recovery Community Coalition 

training session with a guest speaker.

3. PRESENTATIONS:
3A. Certificate of Recognition for E.A. Hoppe, Deputy City Manager for the city of 
Kerrville, Texas for receiving the Credentialed Manager designation from the 
International City/County Management Association (ICMA).
Mr. McDaniel made the presentation.



Mayor Blackburn requested item 8A be moved up on the agenda.

8A. PRESENTATION AND RECOGNITION:
8A. Acknowledgement of the City of Kerrville’s contribution to the success of the 15th

Annual River Cleanup.

Tara Bushnoe, Natural Resources Coordinator with the Upper Guadalupe River 
Authority gave a brief summary of the 15th Annual River Cleanup.

4. CONSENT AGENDA:
Mr. Baroody requested Item 4A be removed from the Consent Agenda
Ms. Eychner moved for approval of consent agenda Items 4B-4C; Ms. Sigerman
seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

4B. Resolution No. 35-2018 authorizing the waiver of fees regarding public safety 
staffing and other applicable fees for the Kerrville Chalk Festival scheduled to be held 
on October 13-14, 2018 in Peterson Plaza.

4C. Ratification of an agreement with Notre Dame Catholic School for use of the 
Kerrville Sports Complex

4A. City Council minutes for the regular meeting held on August 14, 2018.
Mr. Baroody stated some of his comments with regard to the motion he made on Item 
8A, and he requested they be added. He also requested his comments with regard to 
the EIC budget be added to the minutes.

Mr. Baroody moved to approve the minutes for the regular meeting held on August 14, 
2018 with his requested additions. After discussion of the motion, Mr. McDaniel 
suggested the Council table this item. 

Mr. Baroody moved to table the approval of the minutes for the August 14, 2018 regular 
meeting, and that staff verify his comments at the meeting, and bring the minutes back 
to the City Council to review and approve at their next meeting. Ms. Eychner seconded, 
and the motion passed 5-0.
END OF CONSENT AGENDA

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
5A. Public hearing on the Fiscal Year 2019 Proposed Budget.
Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:32 p.m.
Ms. Dozier presented and reviewed the proposed Fiscal Year 2019 Budget.
Mr. Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:47 p.m.

6. ORDINANCES FIRST READING:
6A. Ordinance No. 2018-17 adopting the annual budget for the City of Kerrville, 
Texas, Fiscal Year 2019; providing appropriations for each City Department and Fund; 
containing a cumulative clause; and containing a savings and severability clause.



Ms. Sigerman moved to approve Ordinance No. 2018-17 on first reading. Ms. Eychner 
seconded. Record vote was as follows:  Mr. Voelkel-yes; Mr. Baroody-yes; Ms. 
Eychner-yes; Ms. Sigerman-yes; Mr. Blackburn-yes.

6B. Ordinance No. 2018-18 levying an ad valorem tax for the use and support of the 
Municipal Government for the City of Kerrville, Texas, for Fiscal Year 2019; apportioning 
the levy for specific purposes; and providing when taxes shall become due and when 
same shall become delinquent if not paid.

Ms. Sigerman moved to approve Ordinance No. 2018-18 on first reading. Ms. Eychner 
seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

7. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:
7A. Kerrville Sports Complex Improvement Projects.
Ms. Boyle introduced John Harrison, a member of the Parks and Recreation Advisory 
Board.
Mr. Harrison stated that the Parks and Recreation Advisory Board approved the 
recommendations presented to the Council.
Mr. Baroody moved to direct staff to proceed with the list of improvements, with the 
exception of number 16 on the list, which will be removed.
Mr. Blackburn seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

7B.  Revisions to applications for consideration for appointment to the City’s boards and 
commissions. 

Mr. Voelkel stated he and Ms. Sigerman reviewed the applications, and worked together 
to simplify them. 

Mr. Blackburn moved to approve the revisions to the applications for consideration for 
appointment to the City boards and commissions. 
Ms. Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

Item 8(A) was moved to earlier in the meeting.

9. INFORMATION AND DISCUSSION:
9A.  Financial update for the month ended July 31, 2018.
Ms. Dozier gave a brief financial update through the end of July 2018.

10. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT: 
Mr. McDaniel gave the report for the Capital Improvements Fund, 

11. BOARD APPOINTMENTS:
11A. Appointments to the Recovery Community Coalition.
Mr. Voelkel moved to appoint Sabine Kuenzel to the coalition. 
Ms. Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 4-1, with Mr. Blackburn, Mr. Voelkel, Mr. 
Baroody, and Ms. Eychner voting for; and Ms. Sigerman voting against.



Ms. Eychner moved to appoint Nikki Saurage to the coalition.
Mr. Baroody seconded, and the motion passed 4-1, with Mr. Blackburn, Mr. Voelkel, Mr. 
Baroody, and Ms. Eychner voting for, and Ms. Sigerman voting against.

11B. Appointment to the Planning and Zoning Commission.

Mr. Baroody moved to enter into closed executive session under Section 551.074 at 
7:30 p.m.
Ms. Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

12. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS
Mr. Blackburn asked staff to bring a discussion of affordable housing, and the steps 
moving forward.
Mr. Voelkel asked staff to put a report on the project on the property located on Loop 
534.

13. EXECUTIVE SESSION:  None. 

14. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION:  
Council left closed executive session and return to open session at 7:44. 
Ms. Sigerman moved to appoint Jim Brown to the Planning and Zoning Commission as 
an alternate.
Ms. Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting adjourned at 7:45 p.m.

APPROVED: ____________ ___________________________
ATTEST: Bill Blackburn, Mayor

_________________________________
Cheryl Brown, Interim City Secretary



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES KERRVILLE, TEXAS
REGULAR MEETING SEPTEMBER 11, 2018

On September 11, 2018, at 5:45 p.m., the Kerrville City Council gathered outside in front 
of City Hall at the flagpoles. The Kerrville Fire Department posted the colors, with the 
flags at half-mast in remembrance of all who lost their lives in the attacks on September 
11, 2001. George Eychner played “Taps.” Kerrville Fire Chief Dannie Smith offered a 
prayer, and then spoke briefly. Kerrville Police Chief also spoke, and a moment of silence 
was observed. The City Council and staff then proceeded inside, and the meeting was 
called to order at 6:00 p.m. by Mayor Bill Blackburn in the City Hall Council Chambers at 
701 Main Street.  The invocation was offered by Councilmember Eychner, followed by 
the Pledge of Allegiance led by Councilmember Baroody.

COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:
Bill Blackburn Mayor
George Baroody Mayor Pro Tem
Vincent Voelkel Councilmember
Judy Eychner Councilmember  
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember

COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT:  None.

CITY EXECUTIVE STAFF PRESENT:
Mark McDaniel City Manager
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager
Mike Hayes City Attorney
Cheryl Brown Interim City Secretary
Amy Dozier Director of Finance
Kim Meismer Executive Director of General Operations
David Knight Police Chief
Stuart Cunyus Public Information Officer
Dannie Smith Fire Chief
Drew Paxton Executive Director of Development Services
Ashlea Boyle Director of Parks and Recreation

VISITORS PRESENT: List on file in city secretary’s office for the required retention 
period.

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST:  were given.

2. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  
The following people spoke:

 Glenn Andrew spoke regarding City Council asking questions of staff prior to 
meetings.

 Steve Lehman spoke regarding September being National Preparedness Month.



3. PRESENTATIONS:
3A. Certificate of Recognition for Charvy Tork, Director of Information and Technology 
for the City of Kerrville, Texas for obtaining the Certified Government Chief Information 
Officer accreditation.
Mr. McDaniel made the presentation.

3B. Proclamation recognizing September as Recovery Month.
Mr. Blackburn read the Proclamation and presented it to Dale Trees, Chairperson for 
the Recovery Community Coalition.

4. CONSENT AGENDA:
Ms. Sigerman requested Item 4C be removed from the Consent Agenda.

Mr. Baroody moved for approval of consent agenda Items 4A and 4B; Ms. Eychner
seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.
4A. Minutes for the City Council workshop held on August 21, 2018.

4B. Resolution No. 38-2018 authorizing the closure of a portion of Memorial Highway 
(Hwy. 27) during certain hours and dates from 2018-2011 for the City of Kerrville’s 
Annual Holiday Lighted Parade and authorizing the Mayor to execute an agreement for 
the temporary closure of state right-of-way with Texas Department of Transportation.

4C. Community Service Agreement for funding in support of a youth event at Tivy 
High School.

Ms. Sigerman voiced her concern with the manner the agreement was presented, and 
the short time in which approval was required; noting that she would like for any similar 
requests to come before the Council for full consideration.

Mr. Baroody moved to approve the Community Service Agreement. Ms. Sigerman 
seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.
END OF CONSENT AGENDA

Mr. Blackburn requested the appointments to the Kerrville Youth Advisory Committed 
be moved up on the agenda.
9. BOARDS AND COMMISSIONS:
9A.  Appointments to the Kerrville Youth Advisory Committee
Ms. Eychner moved to appoint all 15 applicants to the Kerrville Youth Advisory 
Committee. Ms. Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
5A. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 5.335 acre tract of land, 
located within the William Watt Survey No. 65, Abstract No. 364, Kerr County, Texas, 
being generally located adjacent to State Highway 173, and part of the Comanche 
Trace Residential Subdivision, said tract also known as Comanche Trace Section 15; 



proposed zoning for the tract is Planned Development (Zoning) District to authorize 
single family residential.
Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:25 p.m.
Mr. Paxton presented the item.
No one spoke.
Mr. Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:28 p.m.

5B. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 3.669 acre tract of land, 
located within the J.D. Leavell Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, Kerr County, Texas; 
being known as 884 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper Highway); proposed zoning for 
the tract is Gateway Zoning District.

Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:28 p.m.
Mr. Paxton presented the item.
No one spoke.
Mr. Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:30 p.m.

5C. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 0.885 acre tract of land, 
being located within both the Jesus Hernandez Survey No. 548, Abstract No. 189 and 
the M.K. and T.E. Railway Co. Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, Kerr County, 
Texas, being known as 874 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper Highway); proposed 
zoning for the tract is the Gateway Zoning District.

Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:30 p.m.
Mr. Paxton presented the item.
No one spoke.
Mr. Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:32 p.m.

5D. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 59.09 acre tract of land, 
located within both the Joseph S. Anderson Survey No. 141, Abstract No. 2, and the 
J.S. Sayder Survey No. 142, Abstract No. 290, Kerr County, Texas; being generally 
located adjacent to State Spur 98 (Thompson Drive), addressed as 1515 Knapp Road 
S.), proposed zoning for the tract is 7-W Zoning District.

Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:32 p.m.
Mr. Paxton presented the item.

The following people spoke:
 Granger MacDonald 
 Kent Calhoun
 Jim Builta
 Vivian Calhoun

Mr. Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:51 p.m.

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ORDINANCES FIRST READING:



6A. Ordinance No. 2018-20 amending the City’s “Zoning Code” by changing the 
Zoning District for property out of the William Watt Survey No. 65, Abstract No. 364, and 
the William Watt Survey No. 66, Abstract No. 365, specifically Lots 1 through 6 and Lots 
22 through 34, which make up a portion of Comanche Trace, Phase 13, a subdivision 
within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and more commonly known as those 
lots addressed as 3001 through 3011 and 2002 through 2024 Club House Drive; and 
1001 Comanche Hills; by removing the area from a Planned Development Zoning 
District (PDD) and an “R-1” Single Family Residential Zoning District and placing it 
within a Residential Cluster Zoning District; containing a cumulative clause; containing a 
savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine of Two 
Thousand Dollars ($2000.00); ordering publication; and providing other matters relating 
to the subject.

Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:51 p.m.
Mr. Paxton presented the item.
No one spoke.
Mr. Blackburn closed the public hearing at 6:54 p.m.

Ms. Eychner moved to approve Ordinance No. 2018-20 on first reading. Mr. Blackburn 
seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

6B. Ordinance No. 2018-16 amending the City’s “Zoning Code” by changing the 
Zoning District for Lots 52, 53, and 54, Block 14, the Parsons Addition, a subdivision 
within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and more commonly known as 213, 215, 
and 221 West Barnett Street; by removing the area from the “R1A” Residential Zoning 
District and placing it within the 11C Zoning District; containing a cumulative clause; 
containing a savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine of 
Two Thousand Dollars ($2000.00); ordering publication; and providing other matters 
relating to the subject.

Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 6:55 p.m.
Mr. Paxton presented the item.

The following people spoke:
 Bruce Stracke 
 John Borrayo.

Mr. Blackburn closed the public hearing at 7:00 p.m.

Mr. Baroody moved to approve Ordinance No. 2018-16 on first reading. Mr. Voelkel 
seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

6C. Ordinance No. 2018-15 amending the City’s “Zoning Code” by amending article 
11-I-3 “Definitions and Interpretations or Words and Phrases” and Articles 11-1-4 
through 11-1-11 to amend the land use tables for various zoning districts to add 
“Parking Structure” and “Parking Lot, Stand Alone”, as uses that are either permitted by 



right or as a conditional use within each specified district; containing a cumulative 
clause; containing a savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty 
or fine of Two Thousand Dollars ($2000.00); and ordering publication.

Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 7:18 p.m.
Mr. Paxton presented the item.

The following people spoke:
 Dr. Diane Fitch 
 Wayne Frankland 
 David Brock 
 Michael Sigerman
 Bruce Stracke

Mr. Blackburn closed the public hearing at 7:30 p.m.

Mr. Voelkel moved to approve Ordinance No. 2018-15 on first reading. Ms. Eychner 
seconded, and the motion passed 4-1; with Mr. Voelkel, Mr. Blackburn, Ms. Eychner 
and Ms. Sigerman voting in favor of the Ordinance, and Mr. Baroody voting against.

Mr. Blackburn recessed the meeting for a ten minute break at 7:40 p.m.

6D. Ordinance No. 2018-19 designating a contiguous geographic area within the City 
as a Reinvestment Zone pursuant to Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code, to be known 
as “Reinvestment Zone No. One, City of Kerrville”; describing the boundaries of the 
Zone; creating a Board of Directors for the Zone; establishing a Tax Increment Fund for 
the Zone; containing findings related to the creation of the Zone; providing a date for the 
termination of the Zone; providing that the Zone take effect immediately upon passage 
of the Ordinance, providing a severability clause; and providing an effective date.

Mr. Voelkel recused himself due to a conflict of interest.

Mr. Blackburn opened the public hearing at 7:50 p.m.
Mr. McDaniel introduced the item, then asked David Pettit to present it.

The following people spoke:
 Don Voelkel
 Thomas David Jones
 John Harrison
 Bruce Stracke
 Harvey Brinkman
 Betsy Rhoden
 Julia Ralph

Mr. Baroody moved to direct staff to move forward to producing a final project plan and 
financing plan for the proposed zone. When those two plans are complete, then and 



only then staff will return to Council for the creation ordinance to include adoption of 
final project and financing plan to verify that the preliminary plan has numbers that are 
actually verifiable. There was no second, motion failed.

Mayor Blackburn moved to approve Ordinance o. 2018-19 designating a contiguous 
geographic area within the City as a Reinvestment Zone pursuant to Chapter 311 of the 
Texas Tax Code, to be known as “Reinvestment Zone No. One, City of Kerrville”; 
describing the boundaries of the Zone; creating a Board of Directors for the Zone; 
establishing a Tax Increment Fund for the Zone; containing findings related to the 
creation of the Zone; providing a date for the termination of the Zone; providing that the 
Zone take effect immediately upon passage of the Ordinance, providing a severability 
clause; and providing an effective date. 

Ms. Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 3-1, with Mayor Blackburn, 
Councilmember Eychner and Councilmember Sigerman voting in favor of the motion, 
and Councilmember Baroody voting against.

7. ORDINANCES, SECOND READING:
7B.  Ordinance No. 2018-17 adopting the annual budget for the City of Kerrville, Texas, 
Fiscal Year 2019; providing appropriations for each City Department and Fund; 
containing a cumulative clause; and containing a savings and severability clause.

Mr. McDaniel stated that the Council has heard the details of the budget in several 
workshops and meetings.

Ms. Sigerman moved as follows:  “I move to approve Ordinance 2018-17 to adopt the 
City’s budget for Fiscal Year 2919 on second reading.” Ms. Eychner seconded. The 
voting results were as follows:

Mayor Blackburn YES
Mayor Pro Tem Baroody YES
Councilmember Voelkel YES
Councilmember Eychner YES
Councilmember Sigerman YES

7A. Ordinance No. 2018-18 levying an ad valorem tax for the use and support of the 
Municipal Government for the City of Kerrville, Texas, for Fiscal Year 2019; apportioning 
the levy for the specific purposes; and providing when taxes shall become due and 
when same shall become delinquent if not paid.

Ms. Eychner moved as follows:  “I move that Ordinance 2018-18 be adopted setting the 
property tax rate at $0.5514 per $100 of assessed value, which is lower than the 
effective rate of $0.5538 and raises less revenue from property taxes than last year’s 
budget.”  Ms. Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.



8. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:
8A. Resolution No. 37-2018 amending the City of Kerrville Fee Schedule by revising 
fees charged for various services and uses provided or offered by the City.

Ms. Sigerman moved to approve Resolution No. 37-2018. Ms. Eychner seconded, and 
the motion passed 5-0.

8B. Approval of the minutes for the regular City Council meeting held on August 14, 
2018, which was tabled at the August 28, 2018 meeting, due to requested revisions by 
Councilmember Baroody.

Mr. Baroody moved to table this item until a future meeting. Ms. Sigerman seconded, 
and the motion passed 5-0.

10. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT: 
Mr. McDaniel gave the report.

11. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS
 Available help for citizens who need it to make minor repairs to their homes.

(Councilmember Sigerman)
 Farmers Market is supposed to change to holding their event once a month in 

October, but may plan to hold it twice a month instead. (Councilmember Baroody)

12 EXECUTIVE SESSION:   
Mr. Blackburn moved for the City Council to go into executive closed session under 
Section 551.087 (deliberation regarding economic development negotiations), Section 
551.071 (1)(A) (to consult with City Attorney), and Section 551.072 (deliberation 
regarding real property) of Chapter 551 of the Texas Government Code; the motion was 
seconded by Mr. Baroody and passed 5-0 to discuss the following matters:

12A. Section 551.087 to discuss an offer of financial or other incentive to a business 
prospect with whom the City seeks to have, locate, stay or expand in the City as to a 
prospective hotel/convention center project.

12B. Section 551.072 to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real 
property; and Section 551.087 to discuss an offer of financial or other incentive to a 
business prospect with whom the City seeks to have, locate, stay, or expand in the City 
as to a prospective workforce housing/mixed use project on Loop 534.

12C. Section 551.071 (1)(A) to consult with City Attorney when City Council seeks the 
advice of its attorney about pending or contemplated litigation regarding:  Lotus Peer 
Recovery LLC. Kacey Paige Williams, Christian Jane Rivers, and Madelyn Rebecca 
Clark v. City of Kerrville, Texas (Cause No. 5:18-CV-00925; in the United States District 
Court for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division.



At 9:08 p.m. the regular meeting recessed.  Council went into executive closed session 
at 9:13 p.m.  At 9:55 p.m. the executive closed session recessed and council returned 
to open session at 9:55 p.m.  No action was taken in executive session.

13. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION:  
Council left closed executive session and return to open session at 9:55 p.m. 

ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting adjourned at 9:55 p.m.

APPROVED: ____________ ___________________________
ATTEST: Bill Blackburn, Mayor

_________________________________
Cheryl Brown, Interim City Secretary



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES KERRVILLE, TEXAS
REGULAR MEETING SEPTEMBER 25, 2018

On September 25, 2018, at 6:00 p.m. the meeting was called to order by Mayor Bill 
Blackburn in the City Hall Council Chambers at 701 Main Street.  The invocation was 
offered by Councilmember Sigerman, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by Kerrville 
Firefighter Brandon McDonald.

COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:
Bill Blackburn Mayor
George Baroody Mayor Pro Tem
Vincent Voelkel Councilmember
Judy Eychner Councilmember  
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember

COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT:  None.

CITY EXECUTIVE STAFF PRESENT:
Mark McDaniel City Manager
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager
Mike Hayes City Attorney
Cheryl Brown Interim City Secretary
Amy Dozier Director of Finance
Kim Meismer Executive Director of General Operations
David Knight Police Chief
Stuart Cunyus Public Information Officer
Dannie Smith Fire Chief
Drew Paxton Executive Director of Development Services
Ashlea Boyle Director of Parks and Recreation

VISITORS PRESENT: List on file in city secretary’s office for the required retention 
period.

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST:  were given.

2. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  
The following person spoke:
 John Brown, 205 Riverhill Blvd., spoke regarding the traffic and conditions on 
Riverhill Blvd.

3. CONSENT AGENDA:
Mr. Baroody requested Item 3B be removed from the Consent Agenda.

3A. Resolution No. 29-2018 approving the budget for Kerr Emergency 9-1-1 Network 
for Fiscal Year 2019.



3.C Resolution No. 36-2018 approving a negotiated settlement between the Atmos 
Cities Steering Committee ("ACSC") and Atmos Energy Corp., Mid-Tex Division 
regarding the company's 2018 Rate Review Mechanism filings; declaring existing rates 
o be unreasonable; adopting tariffs that reflect rate adjustments consistent with the 
negotiated settlement; finding the rates to be set by the attached settlement tariffs to be 
just and reasonable and in the public interest; approving an attached exhibit 
establishing a benchmark for pensions and retiree medical benefits; approving an 
attached exhibit regarding amortization of regulatory liability; requiring the Company to 
reimburse ACSC's reasonable ratemaking expenses; determining that this Resolution 
was passed in accordance with the requirements of the Texas Open Meetings Act; 
adopting a savings clause; declaring an effective date; and requiring delivery of this 
Resolution to the Company and the ACSC's legal counsel.

Mr. Baroody moved for approval of consent agenda Items 3A and 3C; Ms. Sigerman
seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.
END OF CONSENT AGENDA

3B. Resolution No. 40-2018 authorizing publication of notice of intention to issue 
certificates of obligation for the purpose of financing waterworks and sewer system 
improvements (Legion Lift Station and TTHM Mitigation Project).
Ms. Dozier reviewed the details of the Resolution.

Mr. Baroody moved to approve Resolution No. 40-2018 as presented. Ms. Eychner 
seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

4. ORDINANCES, SECOND READING:
4A. Ordinance No. 2018-19 designating a contiguous geographic area within the City 
as a Reinvestment Zone pursuant to Chapter 311 of the Texas Tax Code, to be known 
as "Reinvestment Zone No. One, City of Kerrville"; describing the boundaries of the 
Zone; creating a Board of Directors for the Zone; establishing a Tax Increment Fund for 
the Zone; containing findings related to the creation of the Zone; providing a date for the 
termination of the Zone; providing that the Zone take effect immediately upon passage 
of the Ordinance, providing a severability clause; and providing an effective date. 

Mr. Voelkel recused himself due to a conflict of interest.

David Pettit reviewed the TIRZ.
Jim Plummer, Consulting Attorney, spoke about eminent domain with regard to the 
TIRZ. He suggested the addition of clarifying language to the Ordinance.

The following people spoke regarding this item:
 Don Voelkel
 John Miller
 Gary Cooper
 David Jackson, on behalf of the Cailloux Foundation



 Stephen King
 Walt Koenig, on behalf of the Kerr  Area Chamber of Commerce
 Kevin Kurz
 Tim Summerlin
 Jerri Kunz
 Beth McLaughlin
 Kim Ort
 Barbara Dewell
 Lucy Pearson
 James Craft
 Pablo Brinkman
 Kathy Simmons
 Mary Ellen Summerlin
 Bruce Stracke

Mr. Plummer responded to questions from the speakers.

Ms. Eychner moved to adopt and approve Ordinance No. 2018-19 on second reading, 
with the addition of the suggested language by Mr. Plummer, Ms. Sigerman seconded, 
and the motion passed 3-1 with Mr. Blackburn, Ms. Eychner and Ms. Sigerman voting in 
favor, and Ms. Baroody voting against. 

The Mayor called for a short break at 9:05 p.m.

The meeting resumed at 9:16 p.m.

4B. Ordinance No. 2018-15 amending the City's "Zoning Code" by amending article 
11-I-3 "Definitions and Interpretations of Words and Phrases" and Articles 11-1-4 
through 11-1-11 to amend the land use tables for various zoning districts to add 
"Parking Structure" and "Parking Lot, Stand Alone", as uses that are either permitted by 
right or as a conditional use within each specified district; containing a cumulative 
clause; containing a savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty 
or fine of Two Thousand Dollars ($2000.00); and ordering publication. 
Mr. Paxton presented the Ordinance. 

Mr. Baroody moved to approve Ordinance No. 2018-15 on second reading, without the 
changes to Section 11-I-4G to the Zoning Code, and Mr. Voelkel seconded. The motion 
failed 2-3, with Mr. Baroody and Mr. Voelkel voting in favor, and Mr. Blackburn, Ms. 
Eychner, and Ms. Sigerman voting against.

Ms. Sigerman moved to approve Ordinance No. 2018-15 as presented. Ms. Eychner 
seconded, and the motion passed 4-1, with Mr. Blackburn, Mr. Voelkel, Ms. Eychner 
and Ms. Sigerman voting in favor, and Mr. Baroody voting against.

4C. Ordinance No. 2018-20 amending the City’s “Zoning Code” by changing the 
Zoning District for property out of the William Watt Survey No. 65, Abstract No. 364, and 



the William Watt Survey No. 66, Abstract No. 365, specifically Lots 1 through 6 and Lots 
22-34, which make up a portion of Comanche Trace, Phase 13, a subdivision within the 
City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and more commonly known as those lots 
addressed as 3001 through 3011 and 2002 through 2024 Club House Drive and 1001 
Comanche Hills; by removing the area from a Planned Development Zoning District 
(PDD) and an “R-1” single Family Residential Zoning District and placing it within a 
Residential Cluster Zoning District; containing a cumulative clause; containing a savings 
and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine of Two Thousand 
Dollars ($2000.00); ordering publication; and providing other matters relating to the 
subject. This Ordinance was approved on first reading on September 11, 2018 with a 
unanimous vote of 5-0.

Ms. Eychner moved to approve Ordinance 2018-20 as presented on second reading. 
Ms. Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

4D. Ordinance No. 2018-16 amending the City's "Zoning Code" by changing the 
Zoning District for Lots 52, 53, and 54, Block 14, the Parsons Addition, a subdivision 
within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas, and more commonly known as 213, 215, 
and 221 West Barnett Street; by removing the area from the "R1A" Residential Zoning 
District and placing it within the 11C Zoning District; containing a cumulative clause; 
containing a savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine of 
Two Thousand Dollars ($2000.00); ordering publication; and providing other matters 
relating to the subject. 

Ms. Eychner moved to approve Ordinance No. 2018-16 as presented on second 
reading. Mr. Voelkel seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

5. ORDINANCE, FIRST READING
5.A Ordinance No. 2018-22 amending in part Ordinance No. 99-18, as amended by 
adopting revised rate schedules for residential services, miscellaneous services, 
charges, distributed generation rider, power cost adjustment factor rider, outdoor area 
lighting, and a new community solar LMI household rider; containing a cumulative 
clause; containing a savings and severability clause; and establishing an effective date.

Ms. Dozier introduced Jill Sadberry from KPUB. Ms. Sadberry presented the details of, 
and reasons for, the rate changes. 

Mike Wittler, CEO for KPUB, responded to questions from the Council with regard to the 
rate differences for high-use customers and low-use customers, and the number of new 
customers per year.

Ms. Sigerman moved to approve Ordinance no. 2018-22 as presented on first reading. 
Ms. Eychner seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.



6. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:
6.A Amendments to City Council Procedural Rules for Meetings.

Mr. Voelkel moved to approve the amendments to the City Council Procedural Rules for 
Meetings, without Rule 4.8. Mr. Baroody seconded. 

The following person spoke regarding this item:
 Brenda Craig

The Mayor called for a vote. The motion failed 2-3, with Mr. Voelkel and Mr. Baroody 
voting in favor, and Mr. Blackburn, Ms. Eychner, and Ms. Sigerman voting against. 

Ms. Eychner voted to approve the Amendments to City Council Procedural Rules for 
Meetings as presented. Ms. Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 4-1 with Mr. 
Voelkel, Mr. Blackburn, Ms. Eychner, and Ms. Sigerman voting in favor, and Mr. 
Baroody voting against.

6.B Professional Service Agreement with Kimley Horn to update the City of Kerrville 
Zoning Ordinance, Zoning Map, Subdivision Ordinance, and key development 
standards.

Mr. McDaniel presented the agreement.

Ms. Eychner moved to approve the Professional Service Agreement with Kimley Horn. 
Ms. Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

6.C Administrative Services Contract between City of Kerrville, Texas and City of 
Kerrville, Texas Economic Improvement Corporation.

Mr. Hoppe presented the contract.

Ms. Eychner moved to approve the Administrative Services Contract between the City 
of Kerrville and EIC. Ms. Sigerman seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

6.D City of Kerrville Funding Agreement with Kerr Economic Development 
Corporation.

Mr. Hoppe presented the agreement. 

Mr. Koenig responded to comments from Mr. Baroody with regard to the funding 
agreement with KEDC.

Ms. Sigerman moved to approve the Funding Agreement with KEDC. Ms. Eychner 
seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.



6.E Approval of an Economic Development Grant Agreement between Kerr 
Economic Development Corporation and the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic 
Improvement Corporation.

Mr. Hoppe presented the agreement.

Ms. Sigerman moved to approve the Economic Development Grant Agreement between 
EIC and KEDC. Mr. Voelkel seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

7. INFORMATION & DISCUSSION:
Presentations will be limited to ten (10) minutes with questions from City Council to 
follow at the conclusion of the presentation.
7.A Financial update for the month ended August 31, 2018.

Ms. Dozier gave the financial update.

8. BOARD APPOINTMENTS.
8.A Appointment of an alternate to the Kerrville Youth Advisory Committee.

Ms. Brown presented the application for an alternate to the Kerrville Youth Advisory 
Committee.

Ms. Eychner moved to appoint Daphne Dozier to the alternate position of the Kerrville 
Youth Advisory Committee. Mr. Baroody seconded, and the motion passed 5-0.

9. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT
No questions or discussion may occur without an item being specifically posted. 

Mr. McDaniel gave the report.

10. ITEMS FROM CITY COUNCIL FOR FUTURE AGENDAS:

 Policy for retention of video recordings of meetings.
 The cost of a searchable video.
 Policy for contracts not being awarded to persons who have a lawsuit against the 

City, or have been convicted of a felony.
 Types of coverings for baseball fields.
 Discussion regarding a future music festival.


11. EXECUTIVE SESSION:
There was no executive session

12. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY

ADJOURNMENT.
Mr. Blackburn adjourned the meeting at 9:28 p.m.



APPROVED: ____________ ___________________________
ATTEST: Bill Blackburn, Mayor

_________________________________
Cheryl Brown, Interim City Secretary



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES                       KERRVILLE, TEXAS
                                                    SEPTEMBER 18, 2018

On September 18, 2018, the Kerrville City Council workshop was called to order at 
10:00 a.m. by Mayor Blackburn in the city hall council chambers at 701 Main 
Street.  

COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:  
Bill Blackburn Mayor 
George Baroody Mayor Pro Tem 
Vincent C. Voelkel Councilmember
Judy Eychner Councilmember
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember

COUNCILMEMBER ABSENT: None.

CITY STAFF PRESENT:
Mark McDaniel City Manager
Mike Hayes City Attorney
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager
Cheryl Brown Interim City Secretary
Amy Dozier Director of Finance
Kim Meismer Director of General Operations
Stuart Cunyus Public Information Officer

VISITORS PRESENT:  List on file in city secretary’s office for the required 
retention period. 

1. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
1A. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 3.669 acre tract 
of land, located within the J.D. Leavell Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, Kerr 
County, Texas; being known as 884 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper Highway); 
proposed zoning for the tract is the Gateway Zoning District.

1B. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 0.885 acre tract 
of land, being located within both the Jesus Hernandez Survey No. 548, Abstract 
No. 189 and the M.K. and T.E. Railway Co. Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, 
Kerr County, Texas, being known as 874 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper 
Highway); proposed zoning for the tract is the Gateway Zoning District.

1C. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 5.335 acre tract 
of land, located within the William Watt Survey No. 65, Abstract no. 364, Kerr 
County, Texas, being generally located adjacent to State Highway 173, and part 
of the Comanche Trace Residential Subdivision, said tract also known as 
Comanche Tract Section 15; proposed zoning for the tract is Planned 
Development (Zoning District to authorize single family residential.



1D. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 59.09 acre tract 
of land, located within both the Joseph S. Anderson Survey No. 141, Abstract 
No. 2, and the J.S. Sayder Survey No. 142, Abstract No. 290, Kerr County, 
Texas; being generally located adjacent to State Spur 98 (Thompson Drive), 
addressed as 1515 Knapp Road S.), proposed zoning for the tract is 7-W Zoning 
District.

2. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:

2A City Council Ethics Policy and Rules and Procedures for Meetings.

ADJOURNMENT.  The meeting adjourned at 11:55 a.m.

APPROVED:   ________________               __________________________
ATTEST:         Bill Blackburn, Mayor

______________________________  
Cheryl Brown, Interim City Secretary



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Authorize the execution of a construction contract with Dredgit 
Environmental Corporation for the WWTP Oxidation Ditch, Bid Package #2: 
Dredging and Solids Disposal project in an amount of $117,550.00.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/1/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Kyle Burow, Director of Engineering

EXHIBITS: WWTP Oxidation Ditch Package 2_Received Bids
WWTP Oxidation Ditch Package 2_Recommendation Letter

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$117,550.00 $709,452.03 $800,000.00 71-7100-2600
Project #: 71-17003

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: Dredgit Environmental Corporation

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

As part of the City of Kerrville’s Wastewater Master Plan, the City hired Freese and 
Nichols, Inc. (FNI) to assist in the rehabilitation of the Wastewater Treatment Plant 
(WWTP) oxidation ditch.  The oxidation ditch was listed as high-risk with the second 
highest criticality rating due to being the main treatment component without redundancy 
within the treatment system.  

The oxidation ditch has been in continuous service since the plant was built in 1974. Over 
the years, some baffles have pulled out of their concrete anchors and are no longer 
functional. The baffles are intended to force air down into the mixed liquor, so that oxygen 
can be mixed with wastewater. This process is necessary so the aerobic bacteria can 
complete the treatment process. Over the 43 years of operation, the oxidation ditch has 
accumulated a blanket of solids across the bottom. These solids are counterproductive 
to the treatment process and take up volumetric capacity. In addition, the solids house 
anaerobic bacteria which adds additional nutrient loading for the aerobic bacteria 
process. Once the accumulation is removed from the process and the baffles are 
reinstalled, the level of free oxygen in the oxidation ditch will be increased, and this will 
aid in optimizing the treatment process.

FNI’s responsibilities for the project were to design a solution to remove and replace the 
baffle deflectors and supports and develop a process for the removal of accumulated 
solids across the bottom of the oxidation ditch.  FNI consulted with City staff to divide the 
project into two bid phases to exercise the interest of specialty contractors in addition to 
providing a potential cost savings.  Package 1 consists of improvements to the aerator 



baffles and supports while Package 2 consists of dredging the oxidation ditch to remove 
the accumulated solids from the bottom.  Package 1 was awarded June 12, 2018 to 
Lambda Construction.

Design was completed and bids received for Package 2 on September 25, 2018, with 
Dredgit Environmental Corporation submitting the lone bid.  FNI and City staff evaluated 
the lone bid finding it to be within the budget and recommend awarding the construction 
contract in the amount of $117,550.00.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize execution of construction contract with Dredgit Environmental Corporation.
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October 3, 2018 

 

 

City of Kerrville 

200 Sidney Baker Street 

Kerrville, Texas 78028 

 

Attn: Kyle Burow, P.E. 

 City Engineer 

 

Re:    Kerrville Oxidation Ditch – Bid Package No. 2 

 Recommendation of Award 

 

Dear Mr. Burow: 

 

Bids for PW17-005 Oxidation Ditch Rehabilitation, Bid Package No. 2 were received on Tuesday, 

September 25, 2018.  The bid appears to be reasonable and consistent with the Engineer’s Estimate.   

 

Contractor     Bid 

Dredgit Environmental Corporation $117,550 

 

Based on the references checked for the Contractor, Dredgit Environmental appears to be qualified and 

capable of performing the scope of work for this project.  Freese and Nichols recommends that the City 

of Kerrville award the construction contract to Dredgit Environmental. 

 

Please call me at 361-561-6508 with any questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

Jason Cocklin, P.E. 

Project Manager 

 

 



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ratification of emergency purchase to repair Meadowview Well

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/3/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier, CFO

EXHIBITS: Moy’s Water Well Drilling & Services Invoice
Emergency Justification Form

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$67,592 $67,592 $339,756 02-0202-2500

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

At the end of July, the Meadowview Well stopped producing water. The pump was pulled 
and evaluated in early August. Repair crews determined that the pump was not 
repairable. Instead, the pump and several ancillary components would need to be 
replaced. The last major repairs on this well were in 1996.

Section 7.2 of the City’s Purchasing Policy authorizes expenditures that are exempt from 
the bidding process if the expenditure is necessary to repair machinery that is critical to 
the operation of the City and necessary to preserve or protect the health and safety of 
residents. Operation of this well is critical in order to maintain the safe operating capacity 
of the water supply. At this time of the outage, the City was already in Stage 1 drought 
restrictions.  

Accordingly, City personnel chose Moy’s Water Well Drilling & Services to perform the 
repairs. This company was chosen because the City has over 40 years of experience 
with this company and they were available to have a crew on site within 36 hours.

The repairs and replacements were completed and invoiced as of September 24, 2018. 
The well is now operating properly.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Ratify an emergency expenditure for repairs to the Meadowview Well.









TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Economic Development Grant Agreement between City of Kerrville and 
Fox Tank Inc.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/4/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Mark McDaniel
City Manager

EXHIBITS: Grant Agreement 

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes:⊠ No: ☐
Key Priority Area Economic Development
Guiding Principle Develop policies, processes, programs, including economic 

incentives, which are clear and consistently applied by a team 
of City and partner economic development entities working with 
stakeholders and focused on attracting, retaining, and 
expanding business.

Action Item Ensure that Development Services processes and existing 
codes and ordinances are not impediments to development/
redevelopment.

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The City of Kerrville recently adopted oversize load escort fees, which significantly impact 
a particular manufacturer and employer (Fox Tank) inside the City Limits.  Given that the 
City has had and the Economic Improvement Corporation still has economic development 
incentive agreements with Fox Tank, to now charge new escort fees is counter to efforts 
to create and maintain jobs.  Accordingly, this economic development agreement allows 
for the waiver of escort fees that would otherwise be charged to Fox Tank.  In return, the 
City (in addition to the EIC) receives employment guarantees via certain requirements as 
outlined in the agreement.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve the agreement as presented.





















TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance 2018-30,  amending Chapter 70 "Offenses and Miscellaneous 
Provisions", Article II "Electioneering at Polling Places", Section 70-42 
"Definitions", to revise the definition of "Voting Period"; and to revise 
Section 70-43 "Regulations and Exceptions"; to continue to authorize the 
placement of political signs on City property and to allow such signs to 
remain through the duration of a voting period; containing a savings and 
severability clause; providing for penalties not to exceed $2,000.00; 
ordering publication; providing an effective date; and providing other 
matters related to the subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: 9/11/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/3/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Cheryl Brown

EXHIBITS: Ordinance No. 2018-30

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Amending Chapter 70 "Offenses and Miscellaneous Provisions", Article II "Electioneering 
at Polling Places", Section 70-42 "Definitions", to revise the definition of "Voting Period"; 
and to revise Section 70-43 "Regulations and Exceptions"; to continue to authorize the 
placement of political signs on City property and to allow such signs to remain through 
the duration of a voting period

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance 2018-30 on first reading.









TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 41-2018 Resolution No. 41-2018 granting a Conditional Use 
Permit for an approximate 0.132 acre tract of land; being Lot 1, Block 28 of 
the JA Tivy Addition, a subdivision within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, 
Texas, and otherwise known as 1220 Broadway (SH 27); said property 
being located within the 17-C Zoning District; by permitting said property to 
be developed and used for Personal Services I (Beauty Parlor/Barber 
Shop); and making said permits subject to certain conditions and 
restrictions.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 9/28/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: Resolution No. 41-2018
Location Map

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The description of District 17-C lists Personal Services as one of the primary uses 
within the district, therefore the allowance for the Conditional Use is fitting.  The re-use 
of the existing building will fit the area well.  

The existing zoning is consistent with the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Hold public hearing and approve Resolution No. 41-2018.
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Resolution No. 42-2018 granting a Conditional Use Permit for Lot 2-R, 
Block 1, Fritts Addition, a subdivision within the City of Kerrville, Kerr 
County, Texas, and otherwise known as 601 Spur 100N; said property is 
located within the 29-E Zoning District; by permitting said property to be 
used for a manufactured home or manufactured housing; and making said 
permit subject to certain conditions and restrictions contained herin.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 9/28/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: Resolution No. 42-2018
Location Map

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The adjacent district to the north is zone RM, Residential Mixed, which allows 
manufactured homes.  The surround properties are zoned E-27, same as the property 
in question.

Since the primary use is not changing, the request is consistent with the 
Comprehensive Plan, Kerrville 2050.

As an accessory use to the overall property, staff does not foresee any major impacts by 
allowing the manufactured home on the property.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Resolution No. 42-2018.
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2018-23, annexing an approximate 59.09 acre tract of land, 
out of the Joseph S. Anderson Survey No. 141, Abstract No. 2 and the J.S. 
Sayder Survey No. 142, Abstract No. 290, into the corporate limits of the 
City of Kerrville, Texas; said tract being located within Kerr County, Texas, 
and the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of Kerrville, Texas; and 
addresses as 1515 Knapp Road S.; further describing the property to be 
annexed; adopting a service plan for the property annexed; and 
establishing the zoning for the property annexed.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 8/6/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: Survey, Preliminary plat

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 $0 $0 N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes:⊠ No: ☐
Key Priority Area L - Land Use
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

This is the first of two ordinance readings for a petition annexation and a public hearing 
for the zoning request for the purposes of future development. It is approximately 59 acres 
of land adjacent to Thompson Drive along the Guadalupe River.  This area is within 
Strategic Catalyst Area 3 for development as established in Kerrville 2050. 

The applicant has requested W7 zoning, consistent with the area. The zoning request 
was heard by the Planning and Zoning Commission August 2nd. Utility extensions through 
the property have been addressed with the preliminary plat, also reviewed by the 
Planning and Zoning Commission August 2nd. 

The requested tract of land is located within the Future Land Use Plan Catalyst Area #5 
and should be positively considered for annexation to encourage other development 
within the Harper Road gateway and the Kerrville Sports Complex catalyst area.

The petition was filed, administratively complete on June 11, 2018.  City Council heard 
the petition on July 10th and passed a resolution to accept the petition and direct staff to 
begin the annexation process. 



This is the first reading of the annexation ordinance including a public hearing for the 
zoning request.  

Next Step:

October 23, 2018 - Second reading of annexation ordinance and zoning request.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Hold public hearing and approve Ordinance No. 2018-23 on first reading. 





























TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Public hearing for Ordinance No. 2018-25, first reading for City to annex 
into its incorporated limits and a proposed recommendation for a zoning 
classification of a “PDD” (Planned Development District), for Comanche 
Trace Section 15, an approximately  5.335  acre tract of land located in the 
William Wait survey No. 65, Abstract No. 364, Kerr County, Texas, and 
being a portion of that certain called 152.61 acre tract recorded in document 
# 17-03998,official public records of Kerr County, Texas.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 8/6/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: Ordinance No. 2018-25
Map

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

This is the first of two readings for Ordinance No. 2018-25, for a petition for annexation 
and a public hearing for the zoning request of the subject property. The 5.3 acre tract is 
part of the 1131.78 acre tract known as Comanche Trace. The applicant’s submittal of 
the preliminary plat of Comanche Trace Phase 15 triggered a request for voluntary 
annexation, per the development agreement between the City and the developer.  The 
preliminary plat was approved by the Commission on March 1, 2018.

In keeping with the residential nature of the development, staff recommended a zoning 
classification of Planned Development District – Residential (PDD-Residential), to allow 
the development of single family lots. This phase of Comanche Trace includes 17 single 
family lots and a further extension of Comanche Hills from its current terminus on the 
southeast end at Comanche Trace Section 13.

The Planning and Zoning Commission conducted a public hearing on this item at the April 
5, 2018 regular meeting and recommended that the Council annex the subject tract and 
recommended a zoning designation of Planned Development District – Residential.

This is the first reading of the annexation ordinance including a public hearing for the 
zoning request.  



Next Step:

October 23, 2018 - Second reading of annexation ordinance and zoning request.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2018-25. 
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2018-26, annexing an approximate 3.669 acre tract of land 
out of the J.D. Leavell Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, into the 
corporate limits of the City of Kerrville, Texas; said tract being located within 
Kerr County, Texas, and the Extraterritorial Jurisdiction of the City of 
Kerrville, Texas; and addressed as 884 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper 
Road); further describing the property to be annexed; adopting a service
plan for the property annexed; and establishing the zoning for the property 
annexed.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 8/6/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: Ordinance No. 2018-26
Map

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes:⊠ No: ☐
Key Priority Area L - Land Use
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

This is the first of two ordinance readings for a petition annexation and a public hearing 
for the zoning request for the purposes of tying on the City of Kerrville water and sewer 
services. This property and an adjoining property have both petitioned for annexation. 

On August 2, 2018, the Planning and Zoning Commission (P&Z) heard the zoning request 
for “PDD”.  Through the discussion during the meeting, the P&Z felt that it was in the best 
interest of the community to recommend Gateway District (GTW) as Harper Road is a 
minor gateway into Kerrville.  The district is more restrictive than the proposed PDD.  
Additionally, as the Kerrville 2050 Plan recommends a review of the Zoning Code, the 
Gateway District may be more in line with future codes and recommendations.

The requested tract of land is located within the Future Land Use Plan Catalyst Area #5 
and should be positively considered for annexation to encourage other development 
within the Harper Road gateway and the Kerrville Sports Complex catalyst area.

The petition was filed, administratively complete on June 28, 2018.  City Council heard 
the petition on July 10th and passed a resolution to accept the petition and direct staff to 
begin the annexation process. 



This is the first reading of the annexation ordinance including a public hearing for the 
zoning request. 
Next Step:
October 23, 2018 - Second reading of annexation ordinance and zoning request. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Hold public hearing and approve ordinance No. 2018-26 on first reading.
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Case # 2018-048



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2018-27 annexing an approximate 0.885 acre tract of land, 
a portion being out of the Jesus Hernandez Survey No. 548, Abstract No. 
189 and another part being out of M.K. and T.E. RY. Co. Survey No. 1862, 
Abstract No. 1435, into the corporate limits of the City of Kerrville, Texas; 
said tract being located within Kerr County, Texas, and the extraterritorial 
jurisdiction of the City of Kerrville, Texas; and addressed as 874 Farm to 
Market Road 783 (Harper Road); further describing the property to be 
annexed; adopting a service plan for the property annexed; and 
establishing the zoning for the property annexed.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 8/6/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: Ordinance No. 2018-27
Map

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes:⊠ No: ☐
Key Priority Area L - Land Use
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

This is the first of two readings of Ordinance No. 2018-27, for a petition annexation and 
a public hearing for the zoning request for the purposes of tying on the City of Kerrville
water and sewer services. This property and an adjoining property have both petitioned 
for annexation. 

On August 2, 2018, the Planning and Zoning Commission (P&Z) heard the zoning request 
for “PDD”.  Through the discussion during the meeting, the P&Z felt that it was in the best 
interest of the community to recommend Gateway District (GTW) as Harper Road is a 
minor gateway into Kerrville.  The district is more restrictive than the proposed PDD.  
Additionally, as the Kerrville 2050 Plan recommends a review of the Zoning Code, the 
Gateway District may be more in line with future codes and recommendations.

The annexation request is within the Kerrville 2050 Future Land Use Plan in Catalyst Area 
# 3 and is recommended for annexation in order to encourage other development within 
the catalyst area. 



The petition was filed, administratively complete on June 26, 2018.  City Council heard 
the petition on July 10th and passed a resolution to accept the petition and direct staff to 
begin the annexation process. 

This is the first reading of the annexation ordinance including a public hearing for the 
zoning request. 

Next Step:
October 23, 2018 - Second reading of annexation ordinance and zoning request.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Hold public hearing and approve Ordinance No. 2018-27 on first reading. 
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Case # 2018-049



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2018-28 amending the City’s “Zoning Code” by changing 
the Zoning District for an approximate 0.28 acre tract of land; said tract 
being part of a 7.964 acre tract, generally located in the 300 block of 
Holdsworth Drive, North of the intersection of Holdsworth Drive and 
Norfolk Lane, and within the City of Kerrville, Kerr County, Texas; by 
removing the area from a Residential Cluster District (RC) and placing it 
within the 24-N Zoning District; containing a cumulative clause; containing 
a savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine 
of Two Thousand Dollars ($2000.00); ordering publication; and providing 
other matters relating to the subject.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 9/28/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Drew Paxton

EXHIBITS: Ordinance 2018-28

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$0 N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes:⊠ No: ☐
Key Priority Area L - Land Use
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A

SUMMARY STATEMENT

This property is within the Kerrville 2050 Catalyst Area 5 which lies north of the city 
center in a largely undeveloped pocket surrounded by low density neighborhoods and 
Interstate 10. As with other areas in the plan, the preservation of the Hill Country’s 
characteristic hills will be an important priority for this area.  This parcel is between a 
single-family residential neighborhood and a steep hill (outside the current city limits). 
The majority of future development in this area will likely occur farther north along 
Holdsworth Drive, closer to the Kerrville Sports Complex.

Allowable Place Types: Estate Residential, Neighborhood Residential, Preservation 
Residential, Transitional Residential, Community Commercial, Regional Commercial, 
Entertainment Mixed Use Place Type Distinctions: Regional Commercial place types 
are most appropriate around the I-10/Harper intersection. Some Entertainment/Mixed 
Use developments (e.g., hotels, restaurants) are appropriate near the Kerrville Sports 
Complex.



This proposal fits the description of the Community Commercial place type and 
therefore consistent with the area. 

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2018-28 on first reading.
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Case # 2018-057







TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance No. 2018-24 approving a project and financing plan for Tax 
Increment Reinvestment Zone Number One, City of Kerrville, Texas; 
making various findings related to such plan; providing for severability; and 
providing an effective date.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/3/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Mark McDaniel
City Manager

EXHIBITS: Ordinance No. 2018-24

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes:⊠ No: ☐
Key Priority Area D - Downtown Revitalization
Guiding Principle D7 - Encourage reinvestment in Downtown businesses by 

identifying and addressing regulatory hurdles and providing 
incentives to attract development consistent with the 
community’s vision

Action Item D7.2 – Create a tax increment reinvestment zone (TIRZ) for the 
Downtown to support revitalization

SUMMARY STATEMENT:

As part of the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Planning effort, the revitalization of 
downtown was identified as a key priority area.  Towards this end, the use of incentives 
was identified as a necessary guiding principle in order to encourage business 
reinvestment in downtown.  A specific action item to create a tax increment reinvestment 
zone was identified and adopted within the comprehensive plan.  

Essentially, the creation of a Tax Reinvestment zone sets a geographic boundary around 
an existing area within the City limits.  A snap shot of the existing property tax base within 
that geographic area is evaluated and set.  Subsequent increases to the property tax 
base within that area, due to increases in existing property values or from new growth 
within that boundary, are then captured within a designated TIRZ Fund and spent only 
within that designated boundary.  All existing tax revenues from within the boundary from 
the original snapshot continue to support the general fund services of the entire City.  

The City Council has had two workshop presentations by outside consultant David Pettit 
Economic Development to help guide the dialogue around the process of creating a Tax 
Increment Reinvestment Zone.  An additional presentation and Public Hearing was held 



on September 11th.  The City Council adopted the TIRZ No. 1 creation Ordinance on 
September 25th.  Per state statute the TIF Board of Directors must prepare and adopt a 
project plan and a reinvestment zone financing plan for the zone and submit said plan to 
the governing body of the municipality that designated the zone.  The City Council must 
adopt the plan by Ordinance.  The TIRZ Board of Directors and City Council may choose 
to amend the project plan in the future at any time.  

Mr. Pettit will be on hand to answer any questions regarding the proposed TIRZ Number 
One project and financing plan.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve ordinance No. 2018-24.









































































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance 2018-31 amending the FY2018 budget

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/2/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier, CFO

EXHIBITS: Ordinance 2018-31
Attachment A – Budget Amendment Detail

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

Consistent with prior years, the Finance department brings forward a budget amendment 
just after the close of the fiscal year for several routine or housekeeping items. FY2018’s 
year-end budget amendment includes the following items:

1. Per previous discussion with City Council, the transfer of $900,000 in excess 
General Fund balance based on final FY2017 audited financial statements.  The
transfer will be distributed as follows:

a. $550,000 to the General Asset Replacement fund to fund future asset 
replacements

b. $200,000 to the Golf Fund to eliminate the Golf Fund negative cash balance 
position

c. $150,000 to General Capital Projects to fund the Public Safety Complex 
study

2. Additional revenue and expenditure of $28,303.82 in the Grant Fund related to a 
rifle resistant body armor grant. This was a Department of Justice grant to the 
State of Texas administered through the Office of the Governor.

3. Additional revenue and expenditures of $54,064.11 in the General Fund to account 
for reimbursement received for hurricane and severe weather deployment 
($37,594.88 from Southwest Texas Regional Advisory Council for Trauma, 
$4,002.04 from Texas Department of Emergency Management), a grant from the 
EMS Trauma Care System ($12,392.00), plus miscellaneous donations ($75.19). 
This revenue was used to fund the following expenditures: updated Knox Box 



system, a storage building, unexpected generator repairs, medical equipment, 
EMS training and overtime.

4. A transfer of $5,128.28 to close the Main Street Fund into the General Fund as of 
the end of the fiscal year. The Holiday Parade that was previously accounted for 
in the Main Street Fund will be accounted for in the General Fund going forward.

5. Additional expenditures $26,913.00 for allowable HVAC, electrical and lighting 
repairs at the Cailloux Theater.

6. Additional $4,000,000 in FY2018 expenditures in the Water and Sewer Capital 
Projects Fund related to a timing difference with the reuse pond project. The 
overall project budget for this multi-year project has not changed, but the timing of 
the expenditures between FY2017 and FY2018 shifted so that more expenditures 
occurred in FY2018 and less in FY2017 than originally planned. The project is 
expected to finish at least $1.2 million under budget. The remaining funds will be 
allocated to the oxidation ditch rehabilitation and plant clarifier rehabilitation 
projects.

7. Additional $61,161.92 in expenditures in the Insurance Reserve Fund related to a 
timing difference. Insurance settlements were received in a prior year, but repairs 
were made in FY2018 at the golf course and Police Department building.

8. Additional expenditures of $32,885.93 in the Municipal Court Special Revenue 
Fund to account for the purchase of an automated kiosk at Municipal Court. This 
fund contains revenues from Municipal Court fines that can only be used to 
purchase technology equipment benefitting Municipal Court. A portion of the multi-
year accumulated revenue was used to purchase an automated kiosk that meets 
the requirements of the technology restrictions. 

9. A transfer of $414,621.98 from the Water and Sewer Debt Service Fund to the 
Water and Sewer Fund to account for the change in debt service requirements
during the year related to the December 2017 General Obligation Refunding Bond 
issuance.

10.A transfer of $53,817.28 from the Insurance Reserve Fund to the Asset 
Replacement Funds to account for insurance proceeds received for totaled 
vehicles. Replacement vehicles were purchased in the Asset Replacement Funds.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2018-31 on first reading.





Attachment A
City of Kerrville 
FY2018 Year End Budget Amendment

Fund Account # Account Name Debit Credit
1. General Fund 01-0100-9018 Transfer Out - Gen Asset Replacement 550,000.00       

General Asset Replacement 18-7001 Transfer In - General Fund 550,000.00            
General Fund 01-0100-9014 Transfer Out - Golf 200,000.00       
Golf Fund 14-7001 Transfer In - General Fund 200,000.00            
General Fund 01-0100-9070 Transfer Out - Gen Capital Projects 150,000.00       
General Capital Projects 70-7001 Transfer In - General Fund 150,000.00            

Note:
Per previous discussion with City Council, this amendment authorizes the transfer of $900,000 in 
excess fund balance based on final FY2017 audited financial statements to fund the following:

1. Future asset replacement purchases.  These purchases will be approved 
    as part of the annual budget process and any individual purchase > $50,000
   will be approved by Council.
2. The $200,000 transfer to Golf will eliminate the Golf Fund's negative cash
    balance position.
3. The $150,000 transfer to General Capital Projects will be used to fund the 
     Public Safety Complex study.

2. Grant Fund 85-6713 Police - Grants/Donation 28,303.82          
Grant Fund 85-8513-1100 Tools and Equipment 28,303.82              

Note:
This amendment records the receipt and related expenditure in the Grant Fund for a rifle resistant body armor grant.  This was a
Department of Justice grant to the State of Texas administered through the Office of the Governor.



Attachment A
City of Kerrville 
FY2018 Year End Budget Amendment

Fund Account # Account Name Debit Credit
3. General Fund 01-0121-2040 Building Maintenance (storage, generator) 13,479.34          

General Fund 01-0130-1100 Tools & Equipment (EMS) 6,265.19            
General Fund 01-0126-1100 Tools & Equipment (Knox) 8,365.00            
General Fund 01-0130-0201 Training (EMS) 6,876.23            
General Fund 01-0121-0001 Overtime (Fire) 19,078.35          
General Fund 01-6721 Fire - Grants/Donations 37,670.07              
General Fund 01-6730 EMS - Grants/Donations 16,394.04              

Note:
This amendment records revenue for reimbursement received for hurricane and severe weather deployment ($37,594.88 
from Southwest Texas Regional Advisory Council for Trauma, $4,002.04 from Texas Department of Emergency Management),
a grant from the EMS Trauma Care System ($12,392.00), plus miscellaneous donations ($75.19).  This revenue was used to fund 
the following expenditures: updated Knox Box system, a storage building, unexpected generator repairs, medical 
equipment, EMS training and overtime.

4. Main St. Fund 94-9400-9001 Transfer Out - General Fund 5,128.28            
General Fund 01-7094 Transfer In - Main St 5,128.28                 

Note:
The Main St. Fund was closed into the General Fund as of the end of the fiscal year.  The Holiday Parade previously accounted
for in the Main St. Fund will be accounted for in the General Fund going forward.

5. Cailloux Theater Endowment 84-8400-2040 Building Maintenance 26,913.00          

Note:
This amendment covers allowable HVAC, electrical and lighting repairs at the Cailloux Theater.



Attachment A
City of Kerrville 
FY2018 Year End Budget Amendment

Fund Account # Account Name Debit Credit
6. Water & Sewer Capital Projects 71-7100-5600 Water Reclamation System 4,000,000.00    

Note:
This is a timing difference related to the reuse pond project.  The overall project budget for this multi-year project has not changed, 
but the timing of expenditures between FY2017 and FY2018 shifted so that more expenditures occurred in FY2018 and less in 
FY2017 than originally planned.  The project is expected to finish at least $1.2 million under budget. The remaining funds will
be allocated to the oxidation ditch rehabilitation and plant clarifier rehabilitation projects.

7. Insurance Reserve Fund 90-9000-2000 Building & Structure Maintenance 61,161.92          

Note:
This relates to a timing difference.  Insurance settlements were received in a prior year, but repairs were made in FY2018
at the golf course and Police Department building.

8. Municipal Court Special Revenue Fund 22-2201-5320 Technology Equipment 29,068.77          
Municipal Court Special Revenue Fund 22-2201-2300 Software Maintenance Agreements 3,817.16            

Note:
This restricted fund receives revenues from court fines that must be used to purchase technology equipment benefitting
Municipal Court. A portion of the multi-year accumulated revenue was used to purchase an automated kiosk that 
meets the requirements of the technology restrictions.

9. Water & Sewer Debt Service 53-5300-9002 Transfer to Water & Sewer Fund 414,621.98       
Water & Sewer Fund 02-7053 Transfer from Water & Sewer Debt Service 414,621.98            

Note:
This adjustment accounts for the change in debt service required during the year due to the December 2017 General Obligation
Refunding Bond issuance.



Attachment A
City of Kerrville 
FY2018 Year End Budget Amendment

Fund Account # Account Name Debit Credit
10. Insurance Reserve Fund 90-9000-9018 Transfer Out - Gen Asset Replacement 34,168.37          

Gen Asset Replacement 18-7090 Transfer In - Insurance Reserve 34,168.37              
Insurance Reserve Fund 90-9000-9019 Transfer Out - WS Asset Replacement 19,648.91          
Water/Sewer Asset Replacement 19-7090 Transfer In - Insurance Reserve 19,648.91              

Note:
This transfer moves insurance proceeds for totaled vehicles to the asset replacement funds that purchased the replacement
vehicles.



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance 2018-29 authorizing the City Manager to execute a Special 
Warranty Deed for an approximate 0.078 acre tract of land out of the B.F. 
Cage Survey No. 116, Abstract No. 106, within the City of Kerrville, Kerr 
County, Texas; said property consists of part of the City Hall Site, located 
at 701 Main Street (SH27); authorizing the City Manager to take other 
reasonable and necessary action, if any, to convey the property, repealing
all conflicting Ordinance, providing for severability and declaring an 
effective date.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/4/2018

SUBMITTED BY: E.A. Hoppe
Deputy City Manager

EXHIBITS: Ordinance No. 2018-29

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area
Guiding Principle

Action Item
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

The City of Kerrville (“City”) currently owns the property located at 701 Main Street, which 
is used as the site for City Hall (the “Property”). The general area owned by the City where 
City Hall facility is located was donated to the City in 2011.  At that time, the exact footprint 
of the City Hall building and subsequent egress and ingress needs were not yet identified.  
Consequently, the City is currently undergoing the process of replatting the Property 
pursuant to the City’s Subdivision Code, and as part of the platting process, the City 
determined there are several pieces of property that should be exchanged between the 
City and the adjacent property owner (“Owner”) as a way of improving the use and 
functionality of both the City’s Property and the Owner’s property. A tract making up a 
part of the Property consists of an 0.078 acre tract (“Tract”) which does not have any 
improvements upon it, and the City believes that the Owner would be a more appropriate 
owner of the Tract, particularly in exchange for the areas of property that will provide 
better egress and ingress to the City Hall building.



In December 2011, the Owner deeded the Property, which included the Tract, to the City 
as a gift for use as a City Hall. Chapters 253 and 272 of the Texas Local Government 
Code (the “Code”) govern the process that a city must use with respect to the conveyance 
of property, and Section 253.001 of the Code gives a city the authority to convey land 
that it owns as a site for its city hall, and subsection (c) of Section 253.001 of the Code 
requires City Council to adopt an ordinance directing the City Manager to execute the 
conveyance.  

RECOMMENDED ACTION:

Adopt Ordinance 2018-29 on first reading.









































TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Ordinance 2018-22 amending in part Ordinance No. 99-18, as amended by 
adopting revised rate schedules for residential services, miscellaneous 
service charges, miscellaneous service charges, distributed generation 
rider, power cost adjustment factor rider, outdoor area lighting, and a new 
community solar lmi household rider; containing a cumulative clause; and 
establishing an effective date.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/2/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Amy Dozier, CFO

EXHIBITS: Ordinance 2018-22
Rate Design Study
Cost of Service Study
Proposed Fee Schedule
Economic Development Rate
KPUB Fee Resolution
KPUB Rate Increase Presentation

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

In 2018, KPUB contracted with Utility Financial Solutions (USF) to perform a rate study, 
including a cost of service study and rate design reports.  The final reports were presented 
to the KPUB board on 8/28/18 along with recommendations on rate and fee changes. 
Based on the study, KPUB is proposing a 2.2% average increase across all customer 
classes. The proposed increase for residential rates is 2.6%.  

The KPUB Board passed Resolution No. 18-12 adopting the proposed rate changes on 
8/28/18. The next step in the rate setting process is for the Kerrville City Council to adopt 
an ordinance approving KPUB’s proposed rate changes.  

The rate study and proposal are attached.

The ordinance passed 5-0 on first reading on September 25, 2018.



RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve Ordinance No. 2018-22 on second reading.































Safety. Our Way of Life.

Kerrville Public Utility Board



Proposed Residential 
Rate Increase

K E R R V I L L E  P U B L I C  U T I L I T Y  B O A R D

S E P T E M B E R  2 5 ,  2 0 1 8



Cost of Service Study

 Analyze cost to serve each class

 Five year financial projection of operating income, cash balance, and 
debt service coverage

 Declining operating income

 Recommended 2.2% Overall Rate Increase in first year with a   
projected 2% increase in the future



Rate Design

 Detailed Analysis of the Current Rate Structure

 Recommends New Rates to meet cost of service and correct rate class 
cross subsidization



Proposed Rate Adjustments



Customer Service Charge

 Currently at $5.26

 Cost of service is $14.88

 KPUB plans getting to Cost of Service in two steps

 Proposed Customer Charge is $10.25

 Total kWh charges going down from $0.08224 to $0.08014

 Low usage customers paying less than their fair share to serve them



Residential Average Monthly Dollar Impact
Usage From To Current Increase 

100 $  13.48 $      18.26 $         4.78 
300 29.93 34.29 4.36 
500 46.38 50.32 3.94 
700 62.83 66.35 3.52 
900 79.28 82.38 3.10 

1100 95.72 98.40 2.68 
1300 112.17 114.43 2.26 
1500 128.62 130.46 1.84 
1700 145.07 146.49 1.42 
1900 161.52 162.52 1.00 
2100 177.96 178.54 0.58 
2300 194.41 194.57 0.16 
2500 210.86 210.60 (0.26)
2700 227.31 226.63 (0.68)
2900 243.76 242.66 (1.10)
3100 260.20 258.68 (1.52)



City of Kerrville Ordinance No. 2018-22

 2.6% Residential Rate Increase

 1% Outdoor Area Lighting Rate Increase

 Revised Miscellaneous Service Fees

 LMI Solar

 Minor adjustments to Rider PCAF, Rider DG



Questions?
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DATA SOURCE:  U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY, ENERGY INFORMATION ADMINISTRATION, FORM E1A-861, 2017 DATA. This is an 
early release of the final EIA-861 data for calendar year 2017. The early release is provided for the express purpose of providing immediate access 
to individual utility data for analysts who use this type of information.  The data has not been fully edited and is inappropriate for aggregation, such as to 
state or national totals.



RESOLUTION NO. 18-12 
 

 
A RESOLUTION OF THE KERRVILLE PUBLIC UTILITY BOARD APPROVING THE 
REVISION OF THE ELECTRIC RATES AND MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE FEES 
CHARGED BY KPUB TO ITS RESIDENTIAL CUSTOMERS AND FORWARDING THE 
PROPOSED RESIDENTIAL TARRIFF TO THE CITY OF KERRVILLE FOR ACTION AND 
APPROVAL BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
WHEREAS, the KPUB staff recommended and the Board approved the hiring of the firm 

Utility Financial Solutions (UFS) to perform a Cost of Service Study; and 
 

 WHEREAS, on January 24, 2018, Mrs. Dawn Lund of Utility Financial Solutions (UFS) 
presented the company’s Draft Cost of Service Study and Rate Design Reports to the Board with 
her recommended changes; and 
 
 WHEREAS, on August 28, 2018, KPUB Staff presented the Final Cost of Service Study and 
Rate Design Reports from UFS to the Board along with Staff’s recommendations regarding rate 
and miscellaneous service fee changes; now, therefore, 
 
 BE IT RESOLVED BY THE KERRVILLE PUBLIC UTILITY BOARD THAT: 
 
 Section 1.  The above recitals are true and correct. 
 

Section 2.  The Board approves the revised Residential Rate Tariff, Rate Schedule RS, 
including the appropriate Miscellaneous Service Charges, Rate Schedule MSC, Distributed 
Generation Rider DG, Power Cost Adjustment Factor Rider PCAF, and Outdoor Area Lighting 
Rate Schedule – OAL and the new Community Solar LMI Household Rider CSLMIH, attached 
hereto as Exhibit “A”, as recommended by Staff, and the General Manager is authorized to 
forward the revised residential rate tariff described herein to the Kerrville City Council for its 
consideration and action. 
 
 PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on this 28th day of August, 2018 
 
 

__________________________________ 
John E. Sample, Chairman 

ATTEST: 
 
 



________________________________ 
Bill Thomas, Secretary 
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August 21, 2018 
 
Mr. Mike Wittler 
Kerrville Public Utility Board 
Kerrville, TX 
 
Dear Mr. Wittler: 

We are pleased to present this executive summary for an economic development rate for the City of 
Kerrville, TX (KPUB).  This report was prepared to provide KPUB with an economic rate design using 
projected 2019 costs.  The specific purpose of this economic development rate study is the Identification 
of potential discounts to promote business development.   

This report includes results of the study and recommendations concerning:  

1) Economic development discounts  
2) Time-line of discounts 

 
This report is intended for information and use by management and the Utility Board for purposes stated 
above and is not intended to be used by anyone except the specified parties.   

 

Sincerely, 

Dawn Lund 

 

Dawn Lund 
Vice-President 
Utility Financial Solutions, LLC 
 



 
 

 

1. Introduction 

KPUB is considering offering an Economic Development Rate for potential new customers.  This report 
discusses the development of the new rate and the potential economic development discounts.  The rate 
is structured using the contribution margin discussed in the section below.   

2. Contribution Margin 

To help ensure existing customers are not adversely impacted through offering a discounted rate to a new 
customer or increased loads by existing customers the analysis identified the anticipated contribution 
margin of any potential new customer.  To determine the contribution margin the following steps were 
taken: 

1) Identification of revenue from commercial, large commercial secondary and large commercial 
primary rate classes. 

2) Identification of variable costs for power supply and city contributions  

3) Projected revenues less variable costs is the contribution margin to recover fixed distribution 
costs.  Table 1 details the contribution margin calculation. 

Table 1 – Contribution Margins 

 
Fixed cost contribution as a percent of revenues = Fixed cost contribution divided by the cost of service revenues 

The fixed cost contribution is the maximum discount allowed without impacting existing customers.  The 
discount assumes adequate capacity exists throughout the system and the new customer will have 
minimal impact on the backbone infrastructure, at some point the new customer combined with normal 
growth of the system would result in the need for increased capacity in the backbone infrastructure.  
When this occurs the rates charged under the economic development rate would not adequately recover 
costs and lead to increased rates for existing customers.  It is standard practice in the industry to phase 
out the discount over a five-year period.   

 Commercial 
Service 

 Large 
Commercial 

Service Primary 

 Large 
Commercial 

Service 
Secondary 

 Power Supply         9,864,892                450,297             822,098 
 PILOT       403,593.41             15,051.79          27,535.07 

Fixed Costs 4,686,565.17   78,888.76            185,857.02       

Fixed % of RR 31.34% 14.50% 17.95%



 

 

Table 2 is the recommended discount for new customer or additional load growth for existing customers.   

Table 2 – Economic Development Rate Discounts 

 

 

Discount Qualifications 

New customers or existing customers whose load will grow by a specified amount in the rate schedule 
would be eligible for the discount.  The customer must apply for the discount prior to the new load 
occurring and the discount applies only to the customers new load, existing customer usage will be billed 
on the appropriate rate schedule.  KPUB has the right to discontinue the economic development rate if 
agreed upon conditions are not met.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Commercial 
Service 

 Large 
Commercial 

Service Primary 

 Large 
Commercial 

Service 
Secondary 

Proposed Year 1 30.0% 14.50% 18.0%
Proposed Year 2 24% 11.60% 14.4%
Proposed Year 3 18% 8.70% 10.8%
Proposed Year 4 12% 5.80% 7.2%
Proposed Year 5 6% 2.90% 3.6%

Proposed Year 6
 Regular 

Schedule  Regular Schedule 
 Regular 

Schedule 
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Kerrville Public Utility Board
Fee Schedule COS - 2018
Summary

Service Provided COS

Current 

Fee

Proposed 

Fee

Percent 

Inc/Dec NOTES
New Account Charge - During Normal Business Hours

 (set a meter)
71.49$          30.00$          45.00$          50% includes cost of meter $30.80

New Account Charge - Outside Normal Business Hours

 (set a meter)
156.57$        150.00$        157.00$        5%

New Account Charge - During Normal Business Hours

 (update billing)
7.65$            This charge is added in the New Account 

Charge to set a meter

New Service Charge - During Normal Business Hours

 (install service conductors)
297.58$        65.00$          95.00$          46% Materials cost $68.81

New Service Charge - Outside Normal Business Hours

 (install service conductors)
499.70$        500.00$        500.00$        0%

Reconnect Charge - During Normal Business Hours 38.10$          36.00$          38.00$          6%

Reconnect Charge - Outside Normal Business Hours 172.32$        170.00$        175.00$        3%

Temporary Connection Charge

 (install & remove meter and service wires)
237.24$        230.00$        240.00$        4%

Temporary Connection Charge

 (install & remove transformer on existing pole)
456.47$        450.00$        455.00$        1%

Returned Check or Bank Draft Charge 26.60$          25.00$          27.00$          8%

Meter Test Charge

 (Residential meter test)
71.24$          60.00$          71.25$          19%  (Waived if meter fails test)

Tampering Charge 

 (Investigate tampering)
96.29$          300.00$        300.00$        0%

Trip Charge

 (trip to customer's premise)
23.51$          20.00$          24.00$          20%

Bad Debt Collection Charge

 (process of delinquent account)
41.20$          Actual fee Actual fee

Collection Processing Fee

(processing payment after due date)
1.02$            3.00$            3.00$            0% To be applied to bill as a late fee

Additional Service Charge -$             As Calculated As Calculated

1 Utility Financial Solutions



Kerrville Public Utility Board
Fee Schedule COS - 2018
Fees (as provided by Kerrville) C D E F G H I J K L M

# persons

pay band 

(Low - High) Benefits as a %

Average time 

w/ travel 

(Hours) Overtime rate

Call out 

rate

Call-out 

Minimum time 

req's (Hours)

6
New Account Charge

 (set a meter) 1  $              18.43 30% 0.5 1.5 1.5 2  $           30.80 pickup 20

7
New Account Charge 

(update billing) 1  $              17.65 30% 0.25  $                 -   

8
New Service Charge

(install service conductors) 2  $              29.24 30% 2 1.5 1.5 2  $           68.81 bucket 20

9 Reconnect Charge 1.5  $              18.43 30% 0.5 1.5 1.5 2  $                 -   pickup 20

10

Temporary Connection Charge

(install & Remover meter and 

service wires) 2  $              29.24 30% 2  $           10.16 bucket -boom 20

11

Temporary Connection Charge

(install & remove transformer on 

existing pole) 4  $              31.40 30% 2  $             9.61 bucket -boom 20

12
Returned Check or Bank Draft 

Charge 1  $              17.48 30%  $                 -   

$X / returned ck     

avg. 7 cks/mo

13
Meter Test Charge

(Residential meter test) 1  $              34.26 30% 1  $                 -   pickup 20

14
Tampering Charge 

(Investigate tampering) 1  $              40.82 30% 1  $                 -   pickup 20

15
Trip Charge

(trip to customer's premise) 1  $              18.43 30% 0.5  $                 -   pickup 20

16
Collection Processing Charge

(process of delinquent account) 1  $              21.01  $                 -   

VEHICLE COST BREAKDOWN: Pickup Truck Service Truck

Small Bucket 

Truck

Large Bucket 

Truck Backhoe

 * Cost per vehicle per hour 6.15$               15.99$          15.99$          19.68$          12.30$          

assuming this is only done on regurlar hours no vehicle required

assuming this is only done on regurlar hours

assuming this is only done on regurlar hours

assuming this is only done on regurlar hours

assuming this is only done on regurlar hours

assuming this is only done on regurlar hours

assuming this is only done on regurlar hours no vehicle required

assuming this is only done on regurlar hours

Labor 

Material costs

Vehicle type 

(see types 

below)

Average 

mileage per 

service call

Average bank 

charges

no vehicle required

2 Utility Financial Solutions



Kerrville Public Utility Board
Fee Schedule COS - 2018

Calculations

NOTES:

MARGIN 7.0% Service requested after noon is consider after hours, 

Overhead 10.0% reconnect non pay after hours is 4pm

Overtime rate multiplier (1.5x) 50.0%

Electric Benefits 30.0%

Admin Benefits 30.0%

Call-out mimimum time (Hours) 2.00                                  

A New Account Charge - During Normal Business Hours  (set a meter)
Personnel needed 1.00                                  

Pay 23.77                                

Average length of time 0.50                                  

Total Labor 11.89                                

Total labor and benefits 15.45                                

Cost of materials 30.80                                

Vehicle cost per trip 7.99                                  service truck

Overhead 5.42                                  

Margin 4.18                                  
Total Fee per application 63.84$                              

B New Account Charge - Outside Normal Business Hours  (set a meter)
Personnel needed 1.00                                  

Pay (/hr) 23.77                                

Over-time pay (additional $/hr) 11.89                                

Average length of time (2hr min after normal hrs) 2.00                                  

Vehicle length of time 0.50                                  

Total Labor 47.54                                

Total Overtime 23.77                                

Total labor and benefits 85.57                                

Cost of materials 30.80                                

Vehicle cost per trip 7.99                                  service truck

Overhead 14.81                                Overhead is charged on all hours including overtime

Margin 9.74                                  
Total Fee per application 148.92$                            

C New Account Charge - During Normal Business Hours  (update billing)
Personnel needed 1.00                                  

Pay 20.00                                

Average length of time 0.25                                  

Total labor 5.00                                  

Total labor and benefits 6.50                                  

Overhead 0.65                                  

Margin 0.50                                  
Total Fee per application 7.65$                                

Assumptions

3 Utility Financial Solutions



Kerrville Public Utility Board
Fee Schedule COS - 2018

Calculations

D New Service Charge - During Normal Business Hours  (install service conductors)
Personnel needed 2.00                                  

Pay 29.24                                

Average length of time 2.00                                  

Total labor 116.96                              

Total labor and benefits 152.05                              

Cost of materials 68.81                                

Vehicle cost per trip 31.98                                small bucket truck

Overhead 25.28                                

Margin 19.47                                
Total Fee per application 297.58$                            

E New Service Charge - Outside Normal Business Hours  (install service conductors)
Personnel needed 2.00                                  

Pay 29.24                                

Over-time pay (additional $/hr) 14.62                                

Average length of time (2hr min after normal hrs) 3.00                                  add 0.5 hr's for employee to drive in to utility

Vehicle length of time 2.00                                  

Total Labor 175.44                              

Total Overtime 87.72                                

Total labor and benefits 315.79                              

Cost of materials 68.81                                

Vehicle cost per trip 31.98                                small bucket truck

Overhead 50.43                                Overhead is charged on all hours including overtime

Margin 32.69                                
Total Fee per application 499.70$                            

F Reconnect Charge - During Normal Business Hours
Personnel needed 1.50                                  

Pay 25.00                                

Average length of time 0.50                                  

Total Labor 18.75                                

Total labor and benefits 24.38                                

Vehicle cost per trip 7.99                                  service truck

Overhead 3.24                                  

Margin 2.49                                  

Total Fee per application 38.10$                              

G Reconnect Charge - Outside Normal Business Hours
Personnel needed 1.50                                  

Pay 25.00                                

Over-time pay (additional $/hr) 12.50                                

Average length of time (2hr min after normal hrs) 2.00                                  add 0.5 hr's for employee to drive in to utility

Vehicle length of time 0.50                                  

Total Labor 75.00                                

Total Overtime 37.50                                

Total labor and benefits 135.00                              

Vehicle cost per trip 7.99                                  service truck

Overhead 18.05                                Overhead is charged on all hours including overtime

Margin 11.27                                

Total Fee per application 172.32$                            

4 Utility Financial Solutions



Kerrville Public Utility Board
Fee Schedule COS - 2018

Calculations

H Temporary Connection Charge  (install & remove meter and service wires)
Personnel needed 2.00                                  

Pay 29.24                                

Average length of time 2.00                                  

Total labor 116.96                              

Total labor and benefits 152.05                              

Cost of materials 10.16                                

Vehicle cost per trip 39.36                                bucket truck

Overhead 20.16                                

Margin 15.52                                

Total Fee per application 237.24$                            

I Temporary Connection Charge  (install & remove transformer on existing pole)
Personnel needed 4.00                                  

Pay 31.40                                

Average length of time 2.00                                  

Total labor 251.20                              

Total labor and benefits 326.56                              

Cost of materials 9.61                                  

Vehicle cost per trip 51.65                                bucket truck, pickup truck

Overhead 38.78                                

Margin 29.86                                

Total Fee per application 456.47$                            

J Returned Check or Bank Draft Charge
Personnel needed 1.00                                  

Pay 20.00                                

Average length of time 0.10                                  

Total labor 2.00                                  

Total labor and benefits 2.60                                  

Average Bank Charges 20.00                                

Overhead 2.26                                  

Margin 1.74                                  

Total Fee per returned check 26.60$                              

K Meter Test Charge  (Residential meter test)
Personnel needed 1.00                                  

Pay 34.26                                

Average length of time 1.00                                  

Total labor 34.26                                

Total labor and benefits 44.54                                

Vehicle cost per trip 15.99                                service truck

Overhead 6.05                                  

Margin 4.66                                  

Total Fee per application 71.24$                               (Waived if meter fails test)

5 Utility Financial Solutions



Kerrville Public Utility Board
Fee Schedule COS - 2018

Calculations

L Tampering Charge   (Investigate tampering)
Personnel needed 1.00                                  

Pay 31.40                                

Average length of time 1.00                                  

Total labor 31.40                                

Total labor and benefits 40.82                                

Cost of materials 25.00                                

Cost of Law Enforcement (if required) -                                    

Cost of Energy -                                    

Vehicle cost per trip 15.99                                service truck

Overhead 8.18                                  

Margin 6.30                                  

Total Fee per application 96.29$                              

M Trip Charge  (trip to customer's premise)
Personnel needed 1.00                                  

Pay $18.43

Average length of time 0.50                                  

Total labor 9.22                                  

Total labor and benefits 11.98                                

Vehicle cost per trip 7.99                                  service truck

Overhead 2.00                                  

Margin 1.54                                  
Total Fee per application 23.51$                              

N Bad Debt Collection Charge  (process of delinquent account)
Average Collection Charges 35.00                                

Overhead 3.50                                  

Margin 2.70                                  

Total Fee per returned check 41.20$                              

O Late Fee for reminder notices
Process is outsourced 0.17                                  3,000/month - $500 cost for outsourced work

# of notices sent before shut-off 1.00                                  

Postage 0.49                                  

Material Costs 1.25                                  paper/envelopes/address labels

Overhead 0.17                                  

Margin 0.13                                  

Total Fee per notice 1.02$                                

6 Utility Financial Solutions



Kerrville Public Utility Board
Fee Schedule COS - 2018
Current Fees Schedule

Current COS
NAME AND DESCRIPTION Rate Rate
NEW ACCOUNT CHARGE: made to set a meter and to do the other work necessary to initiate a new 

account

During normal business hours 30.00$             71.49$                    

Outside normal business hours 150.00$           156.57$                  

NEW SERVICE CHARGE: made in addition to the new account charge when service conductors are 

installed for the first time to a new building or to a new point of service

During normal business hours 65.00$             297.58$                  

Outside normal business hours 500.00$           499.70$                  

RECONNECT CHARGE: made when customer requests reconnection of electric service that has been 

disconnected in accordance with Tariff for Electric Service.

During normal business hours 36.00$             38.10$                    

Outside normal business hours 170.00$           172.32$                  

TEMPORARY CONNECTION CHARGE: made for 120/240 volt, single phase, three wire, 60 Hertz. Charges 

for temporary service not covered by these standard conditions will be provided only when customer pays in 

advance to KPUB the estimated cost of installing and removing the necessary facilities.

a. install and remove meter and service wires 230.00$           237.24$                  

b. install and remove transformer on existing pole 450.00$           456.47$                  

RETURNED CHECK OR BANK DRAFT CHARGE: made for each customer’s check or bank draft returned 

unpaid by a financial institution for any reason. 25.00$             26.60$                    

METER TEST CHARGE: made when residential customer requests, and KPUB performs, a meter test and 

the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards of the American National Standards Institute and 

meter has been tested previously on request of customer within the past four years. Other classes of 

customers shall pay the actual cost of the test, including appropriate overheads. 60.00$             71.24$                    

 (Waived if meter fails test)

TAMPERING CHARGE: made for unauthorized reconnection or other tampering with KPUB metering 

facilities or any theft of electric service by any person on customer’s premises or any evidence thereof by 

whomsoever done at customer’s premises. An additional charge for any costs of repairs and/or replacement 

of damaged facilities, installing protective facilities, and the estimated amount of electric service not recorded 

by the meter, if any, is also made. 300.00$           96.29$                    

TRIP CHARGE: made for each trip to customer’s premises for the collection of a delinquent account. 20.00$             23.51$                    

COLLECTION PROCESSING CHARGE: made for processing a delinquent account when payment is not 

received by 5:00 pm on final payment date. 3.00$               1.02$                      

(Late Payment Fee)

BAD DEBT COLLECTION CHARGE: made on the basis of actual charges incurred by KPUB from a 

collection agency for services rendered to collect an outstanding bill. Actual fee 41.20$                    

ADDITIONAL SERVICES: made monthly for services offered by KPUB and not covered by other rate 

schedules. Charges for these services are calculated based on the installed cost of the equipment, capital 

recovery factor, applicable overhead adders, operations and maintenance costs, and power supply costs. As Calculated



Kerrville Public Utility Board 
Final 2019 Rate Design

Customer Class Current Revenues
Proposed 
Revenue Percent Change

Residential 19,795,879$      20,309,870$      2.6%
Outdoor Area Lighting 245,730 248,187 1.0%
Street Lighting 264,529 269,820 2.0%
Commercial Service 12,503,020 12,689,864 1.5%
Large Commercial Service Secondary 930,180 948,361 2.0%
Large Commercial Service Primary 484,673 495,341 2.2%
Contract Secondary 1,844,039 1,921,134 4.2%
Contract Primary 360,462 368,260 2.2%

Total 36,428,514 37,250,837$      2.2%
Total Without Contract Rates 34,224,012 34,961,444 2.0%



Kerrville Public Utility Board
2019 Rate Design
Residential

Customer Distribution Power Supply

Calc by Utility 

Formula

Current Rate Charge All KWh's All KWh's Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 0.77$           0.0169$             0.0451$           0.02024$             
Summer Meter Reading Charge 1.10$           0.0169$             0.0451$           0.02024$             

Billing Charge 3.39$           
Total 5.26$           

Customer Distribution Power Supply

Calc by Utility 

Formula

Proposed Rate Charge All KWh's All KWh's Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 3.75$           0.0193$             0.0406$           0.02024$             
Summer Meter Reading Charge 1.25$           0.0193$             0.0406$           0.02024$             

Billing, Services, CS, Dist 5.25$           
Total 10.25$          

Cost of Service 14.88           
Total Without Contract Rates
Estimated Change in Revenues
Current Revenues 19,795,879        
Proposed Revenues 20,309,870        
Percentage Change 2.6%

Usage Dollar Usage Dollar
800 3.35$                                 1300 2.32                  
900 3.14                                   1400 2.12                  

1000 2.94                                   1500 1.91                  
1100 2.73                                   1600 1.71                  
1200 2.53                                   

Residential Dollar Impacts
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Kerrville Public Utility Board
2019 Rate Design
Commercial Service

Customer Distribution Distribution Distribution Power Supply

Calc by Utility 

Formula

Current Rate Charge 2500 KWh's Over 2500 Over (KW) All KWh's Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 4.80$               0.0305$          0.0200$        0.50$               0.03983$          0.01787$          
Summer Meter Reading Charge 2.50$               0.0305$          0.0200$        0.50$               0.03983$          0.01787$          

Billing Charge 5.20$               
Total 12.50$             

Customer Distribution Distribution Distribution Power Supply

Calc by Utility 

Formula

Proposed Rate Charge 2500 KWh's Over 2500 Over (KW) All KWh's Estimated PCAF

Winter Rate Meter Charge 6.50$               0.019530$       0.016330$     1.00$               0.04228$          0.02114$          
Summer Meter Reading Charge 2.50$               0.019530$      0.016330$     1.00$               0.04228$          0.02114$          

Billing, Services, CS, Dist 13.00$             
Total 22.00$             

Cost of Service 30.66               

Total Without Contract Rates
Current Revenues 12,503,020     
Proposed Revenues 12,689,864     
Percentage Change 1.5%
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Commercial

Customer Charge Distribution 2500 kWh's Distribution Over 2500 kWh's Distribution Over kW Power Supply All kWh's Estimated PCAF

Commercial

Current Rate 12.50$                  0.030500$                        0.020000$                                  0.50$                                  0.039830$                       0.017870$           

Cost of Service 30.66$                  0.022313$                        0.019055$                                  1.00$                                  0.060153$                       

Alternate Cost of Service 30.66$                  6.85$                                  0.060153$                       

Target 2019 22.00$                  0.023500$                        0.020069$                                  0.75$                                  0.060153$                       

Target 2021 31.50$                  0.022000$                        0.018788$                                  1.00$                                  0.060153$                       
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Kerrville Public Utility Board
2019 Rate Design
Large Commercial Service Secondary

Customer Distribution Distribution Power Supply
Calc by Utility 

Formula

Current Rate Charge All KWh's All KW Secondary Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 50.00$              0.00720$         9.50$             0.02621$          0.01176$           
Summer Meter Reading Charge 30.00$              0.00720$         9.50$             0.02621$          0.01176$           

Billing Charge 50.00$              
Total 130.00$            

AVG LF 61%

Customer Distribution Distribution Power Supply
Calc by Utility 

Formula

Proposed Rate Charge All KWh's All KW Secondary Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 74.00$              0.00410$         8.50$             0.02971$          0.01486$           
Summer Meter Reading Charge 32.00$              0.00410$         8.50$             0.02971$          0.01486$           

Billing Charge 74.00$              
Total 180.00$            

Cost of Service 497.33$            

Total Without Contract Rates

Current Revenues 930,180           
Proposed Revenues 948,361           
Percentage Change 2.0%
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Kerrville Public Utility Board
2019 Rate Design
Large Commercial Service Primary

Customer Distribution Distribution Power Supply 
Calc by Utility 

Formula

Current Rate Charge All KWh's All KW Primary Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 50.00$              0.00720$         9.50$             0.02411$          0.01082$            
Summer Meter Reading Charge 30.00$              0.00720$         9.50$             0.02411$          0.01082$            

Billing Charge 50.00$              
Total 130.00$            

75% LF

Customer Distribution Distribution Power Supply 
Calc by Utility 

Formula

Proposed Rate Charge All KWh's All KW Primary Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 74.00$              0.00442$         8.50$             0.02720$          0.01360$            
Summer Meter Reading Charge 32.00$              0.00442$         8.50$             0.02720$          0.01360$            

Billing Charge 74.00$              
Total 180.00$            

Cost of Service 385.98$            

Total Without Contract Rates

Current Revenues 484,673           
Proposed Revenues 495,341           
Percentage Change 2.2%
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Customer Charge Distribution All kWh's Distribution All kW Power Supply Secondary Estimated PCAF

Large Commercial Service Primary

Current Rate 130.00$                0.0072000$                     9.50$                                           0.0241100$                       0.0108200$                     

Cost of Service 385.98$                0.0072000$                     1.44$                                           0.0493877$                       

Alternate Cost of Service (kWh only) 385.98$                0.0097952$                     0.0493877$                       

Alternate Cost of Service (kW only) 385.98$                5.42$                                           0.0493877$                       

Target 2019 177.50$                0.0040000$                     3.50$                                           0.0493877$                       

Target 2021 225.00$                0.0050000$                     3.50$                                           0.0493877$                       
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Kerrville Public Utility Board
2019 Rate Design
Contract Secondary

Customer Distribution Distribution Power Supply 

Calc by 

Utility 

Formula

Current Rate Charge All KWh's All KW Secondary Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 50.00$             0.01170$        3.45$            0.02911$           0.01306$      
Summer Meter Reading Charge 30.00$             0.01170$        3.45$            0.02911$           0.01306$      

Billing Charge 50.00$             
Total 130.00$           

LF 55%

Customer Distribution Distribution Power Supply 

Calc by 

Utility 

Formula

Proposed Rate Charge All KWh's All KW Secondary Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 74.00$             0.00720$        6.50$            0.02971$           0.01176$      
Summer Meter Reading Charge 32.00$             0.00720$        6.50$            0.02971$           0.01176$      

Billing Charge 74.00$             
Total 180.00$           

Cost of Service 166.27             
Total Without Contract Rates

Estimated Change in Revenues
Current Revenues 1,844,039       
Proposed Revenues 1,921,134       
Percentage Change 4.2%
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Kerrville Public Utility Board
2019 Rate Design
Contract Primary

Customer Distribution Distribution Power Supply 
Calc by Utility 

Formula

Current Rate Charge All KWh's All KW Primary Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 50.00$             0.01170$        3.35$            0.02808$         0.01260$            
Summer Meter Reading Charge 30.00$             0.01170$        3.35$            0.02808$         0.01260$            

Billing Charge 50.00$             
Total 130.00$           

LF 50%

Customer Distribution Distribution Power Supply 
Calc by Utility 

Formula

Proposed Rate Charge All KWh's All KW Primary Estimated PCAF
Winter Rate Meter Charge 74.00$             0.00442$        6.50$            0.02720$         0.01360$            
Summer Meter Reading Charge 32.00$             0.00442$        6.50$            0.02720$         0.01360$            

Billing Charge 74.00$             
Total 180.00$           

Cost of Service 273.97             

Total Without Contract Rates

Current Revenues 360,462          
Proposed Revenues 368,260          
Percentage Change 2.2%
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January 10, 2018 

 

Mr. Mike Wittler 

General Manager & CEO 

Kerrville Public Utility Board 

2250 Memorial Blvd. 

Kerrville, TX  78028 

 

Dear Mr. Wittler: 
 
We are pleased to present this executive summary report for an electric cost of service, financial projection and 
rate design study for Kerrville Public Utility Board (KPUB).  This report was prepared to provide KPUB with a 
comprehensive examination of its existing rate structure by an outside party.   
 
The specific purposes of this cost of service rate study are:   

1) Determine electric utility’s revenue requirements for 2018 
2) Identify cross-subsidies that may exist between rate classes 
3) Identify the appropriate monthly customer charge for each customer class 
4) Develop retail rates to be implemented in 2019 

This report includes results of the electric cost of service and unbundling study and recommendations on future 
rate designs.  Specific recommendations included in this report are:   

1) Rate adjustments that are based the utilities ability to meet three factors listed below: 

• Debt Coverage Ratio 

• Minimum Cash Reserves 

• Optimal Net Income 
2) Rate adjustments that are designed to provide the overall recommendation and within a bandwidth for 

each customer class based on the cost of service study completed by Utility Financial Solutions (UFS). 

• Recommend rates be designed to provide the Board’s recommended rate adjustment within a 
bandwidth for each customer class based on cost of service results.  

• Recommend monthly customer charge variances between cost of service and actual be addressed 
in the proposed 2019 rates. 

 
This report is intended for information and use by management for purposes stated above and is not intended to 
be used by anyone except the specified parties.   
 
Sincerely, 

 
Dawn Lund 
 
Utility Financial Solutions, LLC 
Dawn Lund 
Vice-President 
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Introduction  

This report was prepared to provide Kerrville Public Utility Board (KPUB) with an electric cost of service 
study and a comprehensive examination of its existing rate structure by an outside party.  The specific 
purposes of the rate study are identified below: 

1) Determine electric utility’s revenue requirements for 2018 (Rate implementation 2019). The 
Electric Utility’s revenue requirements were projected for the period from 2018 – 2022 and 
included adjustments for the following: 

a. Anticipated power costs  
b. Anticipated annual sales growth  
c. Five-year capital improvement plan  

 
2) Identify cross-subsidies that may exist between rate classes.  Cross-subsidies exist when certain 

customer classes subsidize the electric costs of other customers.  The rate study identifies if cross-
subsidies exist and practical ways to reduce the subsidies. The cost of service study was completed 
using 2018 projected revenues and expenses. The financial projections are for the period from 
2018 – 2022. 
 

3) Recommend rate adjustments needed to meet targeted revenue requirements.  The primary 
purpose of this rate study is to identify appropriate revenue requirements and the rate 
adjustments needed to meet targeted revenue requirements.  The report includes a long-term 
rate track for KPUB to help ensure the financial stability of the utility in future years. 
 

4) Unbundled electric rates.  The cost of providing electricity to customers consists of a number of 
components, including power supply, distribution, customer services, and transmission.  Electric 
unbundling identifies the cost of each component to assist the utility in preparing for electric 
restructuring, understanding its cost structure and developing special rate forms for customers 
such as net metering rates, standby rates, and time of use rates. 
  

5) Identify the appropriate monthly customer charge for each customer class.  The monthly 
customer charge consists of fixed costs to service customers that do not vary based on the amount 
of electricity used.  

 

KPUB retained Utility Financial Solutions (UFS) to review the above items and make recommendations on 
the appropriate course of action.  This report includes results of the electric cost of service and unbundling 
study, recommendations on future rate designs and potential rate structures for customers to help lower 
power supply costs and customer bills. 
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Cost of Service Summary Results  
 

The completed cost of service study will determine costs of providing service to each class of customer 
and help assist in design of electric rates for customers.  The cost of service study consists of the following 
general steps: 

1) Determine utility revenue requirements for 2018 using KPUB 2016, YTD 2017 and Budget 2018 
2) Classify utility expenses into common cost pools 
3) Allocate costs to customer classes based on the classes’ contribution to utility expenses 
4) Compare revenues received from each class to the cost of service 

 

Table One below is a cost of service summary which compares projected costs to serve each customer 
class with projected revenues expected from each customer class.  The “% change” column is an 
adjustment that is necessary to meet projected cost of service requirements.   
 
Table One – Cost of Service Summary – Without Rate Adjustments 
 

 
 

The study indicates an overall 2.2% adjustment from current rates to meet revenue requirements.  The 
actual recommended adjustment and rate track is discussed on page 19.   

 

 

 

 

  

 

Cost of Service 
Projected 
Revenues % Change

Residential 23,360,415$       22,776,298$       3%
Outdoor Area Lighting 219,649             218,468             1%
Street Lighting 291,114             286,336             2%
Commercial Service 14,955,051         14,847,944        1%
Large Commercial Service Primary 544,238             553,746             -2%
Large Commercial Service Secondary 1,035,490          1,012,998          2%
Contract Secondary 2,234,939          2,038,832          10%
Contract Primary 378,218             355,270             6%
Total 43,019,115$       42,089,892$       2.2%

Customer Class
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Utility Revenue Requirements  

 
Revenue requirements for KPUB were projected for 2017 based on 2016 actual expenses with adjustments 
made for known changes.  Revenues for 2018 were analyzed with adjustments made to actual to reflect 
projected operating characteristics.  Detailed descriptions of the methodology are included in the section 
“Summary of Significant Assumptions”.  The table below is a summary of the financial projection based 
on the following assumptions: 
 

1. Capital improvement plan was provided by KPUB 
2. Power Supply projected annual increases provided by KPUB 
3. General Inflation rate of 2.6% on expenses 
4. Growth 0% 2018-2022 

 
KPUB is projected to have an operating income of $1.6 million in 2018 and decreases to an operating loss 
of $(214,102) in 2022 without rate adjustments.  

 
Table Two – Projected Financial Statements – Without Rate Adjustments 
 

 
 

1. Financial projections should be updated during the yearly budget process.  
2. Cash balances include current cash and investments; the utility also holds $7.3 million in 

restricted reserves.   
3. Capital plan for this base scenario includes the AMI Capital Plan. 
4. Additional assumptions were used in developing the financial projections.  Please see 

summary of significant assumptions on page 17. 
  

Fiscal 
Year

Projected 
Rate 

Adjustments
Projected 
Revenues

Projected 
Expenses

City 
Transfer 

(%)
City 

Transfer $

Adjusted 
Operating 

Income

Projected 
Cash 

Balances
Restricted 

Funds Total Cash
Capital 

Improvements
Bond 

Issues

Debt 
Coverage 

Ratio

2017 0.00% 38,686,111      37,658,063    3.0% 1,002,332      1,028,048      13,540,439      7,386,792    20,927,231  6,151,650          9.98          

2018 0.00% 42,640,076      40,986,578    3.0% 1,144,078      1,653,497      7,534,055        7,386,792    14,920,847  10,728,295        -          12.06        

2019 0.00% 43,399,211      42,375,780    3.0% 1,262,697      1,023,431      6,591,501        7,386,792    13,978,293  5,325,210          -          11.64        

2020 0.00% 44,178,083      43,582,926    3.0% 1,285,471      595,157         6,633,023        7,386,792    14,019,815  5,183,414          -          11.25        

2021 0.00% 44,977,207      44,800,233    3.0% 1,308,837      176,974         7,070,924        7,386,792    14,457,716  4,537,150          -          10.82        

2022 0.00% 45,797,107      46,011,209    3.0% 1,332,811      (214,102)        8,255,441        7,386,792    15,642,233  3,537,150          -          10.38        

Recommended Target in 2018 2,582,720$    11,873,520$    1.65          

Recommended Target in 2022 2,822,706$    12,470,290$    1.65          
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DEVELOPMENT OF RECOMMENDED RATE TRACK: 
 

When evaluating rates to charge customers, three factors must be considered: 

1. Debt Coverage Ratio 
2. Minimum Cash Reserves 
3. Optimal Net Income 

 

Each of these factors is discussed below: 

 

1. Debt Coverage Ratio - Debt coverage ratios that are mandated by covenants established in 
the bond ordinance must be maintained to ensure KPUB maintains its bond rating and has 
the capacity to issue additional revenue bonds in the future if necessary.  Typical bond 
coverage ratios require that cash generated from operations exceed 1.2 times the debt 
payments.  The Utility should maintain a minimum coverage ratio of 1.2.  Due to 
fluctuations in sales, mainly the result of weather, a safety factor is recommend ed to help 
ensure coverage ratios are met during low sales years.  KPUB has an established target of 
1.65 for financial projection purposes.  This becomes the minimum target and rates must 
be established to meet the debt coverage ratio requirement.   
 
Table Three below contains projected debt coverage ratios from 2018–2022.  

 
Table Three – Debt Ratio Coverage 
 

 
 

Debt Ratios are sufficient throughout the projection and no debt issuances are projected. 

  

Debt Coverage Ratio

Projected 
2018

Projected 
2019

Projected 
2020

Projected 
2021

Projected 
2022

Add Net Income 1,803,278$    1,148,953$    723,062$       308,154$         (76,225)$         

Add Depreciation Expense 3,297,633      3,618,703      3,828,875      4,023,287        4,184,773        

Add Interest Expense 151,316         145,543         138,448         130,055           120,325           

Add Transfer to City 1,144,078      1,262,697      1,285,471      1,308,837        1,332,811        

Cash Available for Debt Service 6,396,305$    6,175,896$    5,975,856$    5,770,333$      5,561,683$      

Debt Principal and Interest 530,316$       530,543$       530,448$       531,055$         531,325$         

Projected Debt Coverage Ratio (Covenants) 12.06             11.64             11.27             10.87               10.47               

Minimum Debt Coverage Ratio 1.65               1.65               1.65               1.65                 1.65                 
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 2)    Minimum Cash Reserve Target -  
Minimum cash reserves attempt to quantify the minimum amount of cash the utility should keep 
in reserve, actual cash reserves may vary substantially above the minimum and is dependent on 
the life cycle of assets that are currently in service.  The methodology used in this report and 
adopted by KPUB is based on certain assumptions related to percent of operation and 
maintenance, rate base, capital improvements, and debt service.  The establishment of minimum 
cash reserves should consider a number factors including: 

• Working Capital Lag - Timing differences between when expenses are incurred, and 
revenues received from customers.  Establishing a minimum cash reserve helps to ensure 
cash exists to pay expenses in a timely manner.  

• Investment in assets – Catastrophic events may occur that require substantial amounts of 
cash reserves to replace damaged assets.  Some examples of catastrophic events include 
ice storms, earthquakes, wind storms, floods, or tornadoes.  Many of these catastrophic 
events may allow the utility to recover the cost of damages from FEMA; however, FEMA 
reimbursements can take between 6 months to 2 years to recover.  The utility should 
ensure adequate cash reserves exist to replace the assets in a timely fashion.  The 
minimum reserve levels are often combined with emergency funding from banks or 
bonding agencies. 

• Annual debt service – Debt service payments do not occur evenly throughout the year and 
often occurs at periodic times typically every six months.  The utility has to ensure 
adequate cash reserves exist to fund the debt service payment when the payment is due.  

• Capital improvement program – Some capital improvements are funded through bond 
issuances and some through cash reserves.  The establishment of a minimum cash reserve 
level helps to ensure timely replacement or construction of assets.  
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The minimum recommended cash reserve for KPUB is around $12 million.  The projected cash balance 
(without restricted reserves) is below the minimum throughout the projection period.  Table Four 
provides the minimum cash reserve calculation.      

Table Four – Minimum Cash Reserves 

 
Cash reserves are below the minimum throughout the projection period. 

Notes: 
1. Operation & Maintenance expenses exclude power supply and depreciation expense 
2. Power Costs is total power supply  
3. Historical Rate base is historical investment in plant and equipment 
4. Current Portion of Debt Service Payment is the principal and interest payment 
5. Five Year CIP includes total sum of budgeted capital improvements for the next five years and 

excludes any capital improvements funded through debt issuances 
 

3) Optimal operating income targets - The optimal target for setting rates is the establishment of a 
target operating income to help ensure the following: 

 
a. Funding interest expense and the inflationary increase on assets invested in the system 
b. Adequate rate of return on investment to help ensure current customers are paying their fair 

share of the use of the infrastructure and not deferring the charge to future generations. 
 
As improvements are made to the system, the optimal operating income target will increase unless 
annual depreciation expense is greater than yearly capital improvements.  The target established 
for 2018 is $2.6 million and increases slightly to $2.8 million by 2022.   
Table Five - Optimal Operating Income Targets Compared to Projected  

 
Projected operating income is below targets throughout the period. 

 

Percent 
Allocated

Projected 
2018

Projected 
2019

Projected 
2020

Projected 
2021

Projected 
2022

Operation & Maintenance Less Depreciation Expense 12% 1,044,447$    1,082,454$    1,109,280$    1,136,804$      1,165,044$      

Pow er Costs 12% 3,591,293      3,684,667      3,780,468      3,878,760        3,979,608        

Historical Rate Base 1% 844,992         790,962         896,827         836,333           932,198           

Current Portion of Debt Service Payment 100% 530,543         530,448         531,055         531,325           531,197           

Five Year Capital Improvements - Net of bond proceeds 20% 5,862,244      5,862,244      5,862,244      5,862,244        5,862,244        

Minimum Recommended Cash Reserve 11,873,520$  11,950,774$  12,179,874$  12,245,466$    12,470,290$    

Projected Cash Reserves 7,534,055$    6,591,501$    5,568,024$    4,961,315$      5,121,713$      

Percent 
Allocated

Projected 
2018

Projected 
2019

Projected 
2020

Projected 
2021

Projected 
2022

Outstanding Principal on Debt 3.4% 151,316         145,543         138,448         130,055           120,325           

Contributed Capital Estimated 0.0% -                -                -                 -                   -                  

System Equity 6.0% 2,431,404      2,556,894      2,661,686      2,716,578        2,702,381        

Target Operating Income 2,582,720$    2,702,437$    2,800,134$    2,846,634$      2,822,706$      

Projected Operating Income 1,653,497$    1,023,431$    595,157$       176,974$         (214,102)$       

Rate of Return in % 5.7% 5.8% 5.8% 5.9% 5.9%
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COST OF SERVICE RESULTS 
 
Table Six below shows the average cost of service per kWh and compares that cost to the average revenue 
per kWh for each customer class.   

 
Table Six - Average Cost per kWh compared with Average Revenue per kWh   
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DISTRIBUTION RATES 
 
Separation of distribution cost helps identify distribution charges for each customer class and the fixed 
monthly customer charge for customers and to ensure the utility recovers its operational costs.  
Distribution rates include separation of the following costs: 

1) Operation and maintenance of distribution & transmission system 
2) Contributions to City 
3) Customer service 
4) Customer accounting 
5) Meter reading 
6) Billing 
7) Meter operation & maintenance 
8) Administrative expenses 
 

The distribution rates consist of two components:   
1) Monthly customer charge to recover the costs of meter reading, billing, customer service, and a 

portion of maintenance and operations of the distribution system. 
2) Distribution rate based on billing parameter, (KW or kWh) to recover the cost to operate and 

maintain the distribution system.  The table below identifies the cost-based distribution rates for 
customer classes.   

 
Distribution rates by customer are listed in Table Seven: 

Table Seven– Distribution Rates by Customer Class  

  

Customer Class

Monthly 
Customer 
Charge

Distribution 
Rate

Billing 
Basis

Contribution 
to City Billing Basis

Residential 14.88           0.0134          kWh 0.0024        kWh
Outdoor Area Lighting 3.45             0.0134          kWh 0.0031        kWh
Street Lighting 9.51             0.1975          kWh 0.0112        kWh
Commercial Service 30.66           6.09              KW 0.76            KW
Large Commercial Service Primary 385.98         4.49              KW 0.93            KW

Large Commercial Service Secondary 497.33         4.50              KW 0.81            KW
Contract Secondary 166.27         4.17              KW 0.70            KW
Contract Primary 273.97         3.77              KW 0.65            KW
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Delivery of electricity consists of many components that bring electricity from the power supply 
facilities to the communities and eventually into customer facilities.  The facilities consist of four  
major components: transmission, distribution, customer-related services, and administration. 
Following are general descriptions of each of these facilities and the sub -breakdowns within each 
category. 

Transmission 

The transmission system is comprised of four types of subsystems that operate together: 

1) Backbone and inter-tie transmission facilities are the network of high voltage facilities
through which a utility’s major production sources are integrated.

2) Generation set-up facilities are the
substations through which power is
transformed from a utility’s generation
voltages to its various transmission voltage

3) Sub-transmission plant consists of lower
voltage facilities to transfer electric energy
from convenient points on a utility’s
backbone system to its distribution system

4) Radial transmission facilities are those that
are not networked with other transmission
lines but are used to serve specific loads
directly.

Operation of the transmission system also consists 
of providing certain services that ensure a stable 
supply of power.  These services are typically 
referred to as ancillary services.  The Federal 
Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) has defined 
six ancillary service charges for the use of 
transmission facilities:   

Ancillary Service Charges: 
Regulation and Frequency Response Service 
Energy Imbalance Charges 
Operating Reserves Spinning 
Operating Reserves Supplemental 
Power losses from use of transmission system 

Terminology of Cost of Service 

FUNCTIONALIZATION – Cost data 
arranged by functional category (e.g. 
power supply, transmission, distribution 

CLASSIFICATION – Assignment of 
functionalized costs to cost components 
(e.g. demand, energy and customer 
related). 

ALLOCATION – Allocating classified costs 
to each class of service based on each 
class’s contribution to that specific cost 

component. 

DEMAND COSTS – Costs that vary with 
the maximum or peak usage. Measured in 
kilowatts (kW) 

ENERGY COSTS – Costs that vary over 
an extended period of time. Measured in 
kilowatt-hours (kWh) 

CUSTOMER COSTS – Costs that vary 
with the number of customers on the 
system, e.g. metering costs. 

DIRECT ASSIGNMENT – Costs identified 
as belonging to a specific customer or 
group of customers. 



Section 6 

Functionalization of Costs 

Kerrville Public Utility Board January 10, 2018 
Cost of Service & Electric Unbundling Study Page 10 of 23 

Distribution System 

The distribution facilities connect the customer with the transmission grid to provide the 
customer with access to the electrical power that has been generated and transmitted.  The 
distribution plant includes substations, primary and secondary conductors, pol es, and line 
transformers that are jointly used and in the public right-of-way. 

Substations typically separate the distribution plant from the transmission system.  The 
substation power transformer “steps down” the voltage to a level that is more practical to install 
on and under City streets. 

Distribution system provides primary circuits with voltages between 12.47 kV and 4.16 kV.  Secondary 
circuits are 480 volts and less.   

Distribution Customer Types 

Sub-transmission customers are served directly from the substation feeder and bypass both the 
secondary and primary distribution lines.  The charges for this type of customer should reflect 
the cost of the substation and not include the cost of primary or secondary line charges.  

Primary customers are typically referred to as customers who have purchased, owned, and 
maintained their own transformers that convert the voltage to the secondary voltage level.  The 
rates for these customers should reflect the cost of substations and the cost of primary 
distribution lines and not include the cost of secondary line extensions.  

Secondary customers have the services provided by the utilities directly into their facilities.  The 
utility provides the customer with the transformer and the connection on the customers’ 
facilities. 
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Customer-Related Services 

Certain administrative-type services are necessary to ensure customers are provided service 
connections and disconnections in a timely manner and the facilities are in place to read meters 
and bill for customer usages.  These services typically consist of the following components:  

1) Customer Services – The cost of providing personnel to assist customers with questions
and dispatch personnel to connect and disconnect meters.

2) Billing and Collections – The cost of billing and collections personnel, postage, and
supplies.

3) Meter Reading – The cost of reading customers’ meters.
4) Meter Operation and Maintenance – The cost of installing and maintaining customer

meters.

Administrative Services 

These costs are sometimes referred to as overhead costs and relate to functions that cannot be 
directly-attributed to any service.  These costs are spread to the other services through an 
allocator such as labor, expenses, or total rate base.  These costs may consist of Board Member 
expenses, property insurance, and wages for higher level management of the utility.   

System Losses 

As energy moves through each component of the transmission and distribution system, some of 
the power is lost and cannot be sold to customers.  Losses vary based on time of day and season. 
Typically, as system usage increases or ambient temperature increases, the percentages of losses 
that occur also increase.  These losses are recovered from distribution customers through an 
analysis of the peak losses that occur in the system.  The average system losses for KPUB are 
approximately 7.2%.  
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Unbundling Process 

The cost of power supply, distribution, and customer services are identified as part of the 
unbundling process and are the first step in determining unbundled charges to customers.   The 
total 2018 revenue requirements of $43.0 million are separated into three categories identified in 
the graph below. 

Graph One – Breakdown of KPUB Cost Structure 

KPUB is projected to expend 68% of its total costs toward power supply from purchased power costs. 
Distribution-related costs are 24%, customer service amounts to 8%.  These components are broken down 
into each of the subcomponents and are identified in the following sections. 

Amount
Percent of 

Total

Power Supply 29,197,504$   67.9%
Distribution 10,156,106 23.6%
Customer Services 3,665,505 8.5%

Totals 43,019,115$   100%

Expense Type
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Distribution Breakdown 

As stated earlier, distribution rates consist of different components; total distribution-related 
costs of $10.2 million for 2018 are broken down into the main components listed below, 
substations, transformers, transmission, and distribution lines.  

Graph Two – Breakdown of Distribution Costs 

Each of these components are allocated to customer groups based on certain factors established 
in the study.  These factors are based on the efficiency of each customer class and the time of day 
or the season the electricity is used.  Other factors are also considered, such as the le ngth of line 
extensions to reach certain customer classes.  A complete list of allocators is included in the 
detailed section of this report.   



Section 7 

Unbundling Process 

Kerrville Public Utility Board January 10, 2018 
Cost of Service & Electric Unbundling Study Page 14 of 23 

Customer-Related Cost Breakdown 

KPUB total expenses for customer-related costs are $3.7 million for 2018.  The cost is broken 
down into the following components. 

Graph Three – Breakdown of Customer Costs 

Each cost is broken down by customer class and additional detail of the breakdown is included in 
the detailed analysis section of this report. 
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Power Supply Cost Breakdown 

The table below identifies the average cost of providing power supply to customers of KPUB. 

Table Eight - Power Supply Cost by Customer Class 

Customer Class Demand Energy Demand Energy

Residential 0.0240 0.0335 0.0272        0.0357 
Outdoor Area Lighting - 0.0335 - 0.0358 
Street Lighting - 0.0335 - 0.0358 
Commercial Service 10.09 0.0335 6.26 0.0359 
Large Commercial Service Primary 9.34 0.0320 8.36 0.0346 
Large Commercial Service Secondary 8.90 0.0335 7.97 0.0359 
Contract Secondary 8.45 0.0335 7.62 0.0358 
Contract Primary 7.80 0.0320 7.28 0.0347 

Summer Winter
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Combined Cost Summary 

The table below identifies the cost of service rates for each customer class.  Charging these rates would 

directly match the cost of providing service to customers identified in this study; and are not 

recommended to be fully implemented in the first year.  The study showed the Customer Charges need 

to be increased significantly in all classes.  For example, the residential class identified a $14.88 monthly 

customer charge compared to the current charge of $5.26.  Any future rate designs should be designed 

to moved slowly over time to work towards the cost to serve rate.  The actual rate design will vary based 

on impacts to customers.   

Table Nine – Total Costs by Customer Class 

Customer Class
Customer 
Charge

Distribution 
Charges

Demand - 
kW

Energy - 
kWh's

Residential 14.88 0.0158        0.0609 
Outdoor Area Lighting 3.45 0.0165        0.0350 
Street Lighting 9.51 0.2087        0.0351 
Commercial Service 30.66 6.85 7.62 0.0350 
Large Commercial Service Primary 385.98 5.42 8.73 0.0336 
Large Commercial Service Secondary 497.33 5.31 8.29 0.0350 
Contract Secondary 166.27 4.87 7.91 0.0350 
Contract Primary 273.97 4.42 7.48 0.0336 

Power Supply
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Significant Assumptions 

This section outlines the procedures used to develop the cost of service and unbundling study for KPUB 
and the related significant assumptions. 

Forecasted Operating Expenses 
Forecasted expenses were based on actual 2016, YTD 2017 and Budget 2018.  The table below is a 
summary of the expenses used in the analysis. 

Actual and Projected Operating Expenses for 2016 – 2022 

Load Data 
Load data is one of the most critical components of a cost of service study. Information from billing 
statistics was combined with KPUB load data to determine usage patterns of each customer class. 

Forecasted Sales Forecast 
Forecasted sales were projected using 0% growth. 

System Loss Factors 
Losses occurring from the transmission and distribution of electricity can vary from year to year 
depending upon weather and system loading.   

Revenue Forecast  
The revenue forecast was based on 2016 usages adjusted for projected changes.  

Actual 
2016

Projected 
2017

Projected 
2018

Projected 
2019

Projected 
2020

Projected 
2021

Projected 
2022

Expenses          759,135 778,873 799,123 819,901 

Purchased Pow er 21,936,659    26,520,839    29,197,504    29,956,639    30,735,512    31,534,635      32,354,535      

Distribution 2,614,566      2,661,628      2,720,184      2,790,908      2,863,472      2,937,922        3,014,308        

Customer Accounting 824,902         839,750         858,224         880,538         903,432         926,921 951,021 

Customer Service & Information 128,809         131,127         134,012         137,496         141,071         144,739 148,502 

Administrative and Other 3,469,624      3,532,078      3,609,783      3,703,638      3,799,932      3,898,730        4,000,097        

Franchise Fee - City of Ingram 25,161 25,161 25,161 25,161 25,161 25,161 25,161 

Payment In-Lieu-of-Taxes 1,122,252      1,002,332      1,144,078      1,262,697      1,285,471      1,308,837        1,332,811        

Depreciation & Amortization 2,801,802      2,945,148      3,297,633      3,618,703      3,828,875      4,023,287        4,184,773        

Total O&M 32,923,774$  37,658,063$  40,986,578$  42,375,780$  43,582,926$  44,800,233$    46,011,209$    
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Capital Plan  
The capital plan below was provided by KPUB 

Projected Capital Improvements for 2018 – 2022 

 Fiscal Year 

Projected 
Capital 

Improvement 

2018 10,728,295      

2019 5,325,210        

2020 5,183,414        

2021 4,537,150        

2022 3,537,150        
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Recommendations 

1) The cost of service study indicates current revenues are 2.2% below current revenue
requirements and a rate adjustment is recommended for 2019 and beyond.  The rate track 
indicates a 2.2% increase should be considered in 2019, with additional 2% adjustment in 
2021. The actual rate track may differ as expenses and capital costs materialize throughout 
the projection period.

2) The cost of service study indicates that some customer classes are paying above cost of service
and some below cost of service.  It is recommended rates be designed with a plus or minus 2.0%
bandwidth using the table below for guidance.  The recommended rate adjustment for 2019 is
2.2%.

Fiscal Year
Projected Rate 

Adjustments
Projected 
Revenues

Projected 
Expenses

City Transfer 
(%) City Transfer $

Adjusted 
Operating 

Income
Projected Cash 

Balances
Restricted 

Funds Total Cash
Capital 

Improvements
Bond 
Issues

Debt 
Coverage 

Ratio

2017 0.00% 38,686,111        37,658,063         3.0% 1,002,332 1,028,048 13,540,439 7,386,792        20,927,231  6,151,650 9.98 

2018 0.00% 42,640,076        40,986,578         3.0% 1,144,078 1,653,497 7,534,055 7,386,792        14,920,847  10,728,295 - 12.06 

2019 2.20% 44,325,188        42,375,780         3.0% 1,262,697 1,949,409 7,517,478 7,386,792        14,904,270  5,325,210 - 13.39 

2020 0.00% 45,104,061        43,610,706         3.0% 1,313,250 1,493,356 7,396,830 7,386,792        14,783,622  5,183,414 - 13.02 

2021 2.00% 46,794,262        44,828,012         3.0% 1,336,616 1,966,250 8,588,541 7,386,792        15,975,333  4,537,150 - 14.30 

2022 0.00% 47,614,162        46,065,721         3.0% 1,387,322 1,548,442 10,529,618 7,386,792        17,916,410  3,537,150 - 13.92 

Recommended Target in 2018 2,582,720$    11,873,520$    1.65 

Recommended Target in 2022 2,822,706$    12,476,995$    1.65 

Cost of Service 
Projected 
Revenues % Change

Residential 23,360,415$   22,776,298$   3%
Outdoor Area Lighting 219,649 218,468 1%
Street Lighting 291,114 286,336 2%
Commercial Service 14,955,051         14,847,944 1%
Large Commercial Service Primary 544,238 553,746 -2%
Large Commercial Service Secondary 1,035,490 1,012,998 2%
Contract Secondary 2,234,939 2,038,832 10%
Contract Primary 378,218 355,270 6%
Total 43,019,115$   42,089,892$   2.2%

Customer Class
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TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: City Council Minutes for the regular meetings held on August 14, 2018 and 
August 28, 2018, and the Council workshop held on August 21, 2018.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/2/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Cheryl Brown
Interim City Secretary

EXHIBITS: Minutes for August 14, 2018, 
Councilmember Baroody’s written requested changes for the August 14, 
2018 minutes.

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

N/A N/A N/A N/A

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: N/A

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes: ☐ No:⊠
Key Priority Area N/A
Guiding Principle N/A

Action Item N/A
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

There are two drafts for the minutes for the regular meeting held on August 14, 2018. 
Councilmember Baroody requested revisions to the minutes during the August 28, 2018 
meeting. He emailed the attached revisions to the City Secretary’s office. Upon review of 
the video of the meeting, there were additional comments made by Mr. Baroody that were 
not on his written revisions. The draft with Councilmember Baroody’s requested revisions 
are marked as August 14, 2018 A; and the draft with the additional comments are marked 
as August 14, 2018 B. The strikeouts are marked in red, changes to the minutes are 
marked in blue, and underlined.
The added sentence in version B is highlighted in yellow.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Approve minutes.



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES KERRVILLE, TEXAS
REGULAR MEETING AUGUST 14, 2018 A

On August 14, 2018, the Kerrville City Council meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 
by Mayor Bill Blackburn in the city hall council chambers at 701 Main Street.  The 
invocation was offered by Sylvia McGinnis, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by 
City Secretary Brenda Glenn Craig.

COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:
Bill Blackburn Mayor
George Baroody Mayor Pro Tem
Vincent Voelkel Councilmember
Judy Eychner Councilmember  
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember

COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT:  None.

CITY CORE STAFF PRESENT:
Mark McDaniel City Manager
Mike Hayes City Attorney
Brenda Craig City Secretary
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager
Cheryl Brown Deputy City Secretary
Amy Dozier Director of Finance
Kim Meismer Director of General Operations
David Knight Police Chief
Stuart Cunyus Public Information Officer
Dannie Smith Fire Chief
Guillermo Garcia Executive Director of Strategic Initiatives
Drew Paxton Director of Development Services
Ashlea Boyle Director of Parks and Recreation

VISITORS PRESENT: List on file in city secretary’s office for the required retention 
period.

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST:  were given.

2. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  

3. PRESENTATIONS:
3A. Presentation to Brenda Craig, City Secretary, for her retirement after 37 years of 
service.
3B. Proclamation proclaiming August 15, 2018 as Guard Team Day and recognition of 
the Kerrville Competitive Lifeguard Team for their accomplishments, and for winning the 
State Lifeguard Championships.



3C. Recognition of the 2018 UIL Class 3A Girls State championship Golf Team from 
Ingram Tom Moore High School. 

4. CONSENT AGENDA:
Ms. Sigerman moved for approval of consent agenda Items 4A-4E; Ms. Eychner
seconded the motion and it passed 5-0:
4A. City Council minutes for the regular meetings held on June 12, June 26, July 10, 
and July 24, 2018; and the workshops held on June 19, and July 23, 2018, and the joint 
meeting with the Convention and Visitor's Bureau held on July 12, 2018, and the 
Employee Benefits Trust meeting held on July 24, 2018.  

4B. Resolution No. 31-2018 designating the Kerrville Daily Times as the official 
newspaper for the City of Kerrville, Texas; providing authority for the city manager to act 
as may be appropriate; providing for an effective date; repealing Resolution No. 35-
2017 and any other resolutions in conflict herewith.

4C. A user agreement with Global Spectrum, LP for use of the Hill Country Youth 
Event Center for the 2019 Daddy Daughter Dance to be held on February 16, 2018.

4D. Agreement with Premier Courts, LC, for resurfacing of tennis courts at the H-E-B 
Tennis Center, through the Texas Buy Board, in the amount of $57,304.

4E. Construction contract with Champion Infrastructure, Inc. for the 2018 Crack Seal 
project in an amount of $106,852.00.
END OF CONSENT AGENDA

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
5A. Public Hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 5.335 acre tract of 
land, located within the William Watt Survey No. 65, Abstract No. 364, Kerr County, 
Texas, being generally located adjacent to State Highway 173, and part of the 
Comanche Trace Residential Subdivision, said tract also known as Comanche Trace 
Section 15; proposed zoning for the tract is Planned Development (Zoning) District to 
authorize single family residential. Item was deferred to a future meeting.

5B. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 3.669 acre tract of land, 
located within the J.D. Leavell Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, Kerr County, Texas; 
being known as 884 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper Highway); proposed zoning for 
the tract is the Gateway Zoning District.  Item was deferred to a future meeting.

5C. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 0.885 acre tract of land, 
being located within both the Jesus Hernandez Survey No. 548, Abstract No. 189 and 
the M.K. and T.E. Railway Co. Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, Kerr County, 
Texas, being known as 874 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper Highway); proposed 
zoning for the tract is the Gateway Zoning District.  Item was deferred to a future 
meeting.



5D. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 59.09 acre tract of land, 
located within both the Joseph S. Anderson Survey No. 141, Abstract No. 2, and the 
J.S. Sayder Survey No. 142, Abstract No. 290, Kerr County, Texas; being generally 
located adjacent to State Spur 98 (Thompson Drive), addressed as 1515 Knapp Road 
S.), proposed zoning for the tract is 7-W Zoning District.  Item was deferred to a future 
meeting.

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ORDINANCES FIRST READING:
6A. Ordinance 2018-15 amending the City's "Zoning Code" by amending Article 11-I-3 
"Definitions and Interpretations of Words and Phrases" and Articles 11-1-4 through 11-
1-11 to amend the land use tables for various zoning districts to add "Parking Structure" 
and "Parking Lot, Stand Alone", as uses that are either permitted by right or as a 
conditional use within each specified district; containing a cumulative clause; containing 
a savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine of two 
thousand dollars ($2000.00); and ordering publication.  Item was deferred to a future 
meeting.

6B. Public hearing, consideration and action, zoning change – public hearing, 
consideration and action concerning a zoning change request for 213, 215, 221 West 
Barnett Street, being lots 52, 53, and 54 Block 14 of Parsons Addition, from “R-1A” 
(single family residential district) to “PDD” (planned development district).  Item was 
deferred to a future meeting.

7. ORDINANCE, SECOND AND FINAL READING
7A. Ordinance No. 2018-14 deleting Chapter 98, "Telecommunications," of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas; containing a cumulative clause; containing a 
savings and severability clause; and providing other matters relating to the subject.
Mr. Hayes read the ordinance by title.  He noted there were no changes since first 
reading.  The city did not have the authority to regulate telecommunications since 2005; 
therefore, he recommended Ordinance No. 2018-14 be approved.

Ms. Eychner moved for approval of Ordinance No. 2018-14 on second and final 
reading; Ms. Sigerman seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

8. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:
8A. Interlocal Agreement for the provision of animal services and library services.
Mr. Baroody stated that the amendment proposed by the county did not affect the library 
services provided by the city.  He suggested the issues of animal control and library be 
separated into two agreements and the two services not be tied together.  The city had 
requested an increase in the hours of operation of animal control services and that 
animal control officers’ aid in handling animal control cases in municipal court without 
requiring a subpoena.  The agreement was already in place and any modifications 
should not be entertained without prior approval of the city council. The city manager 
had been negotiating an amended agreement with the county, and he opined that any 
change to the existing agreement would be a change in policy, and city council sets 
policy.  Also, the county had referred to running the animal control services according to 



county codes; the city had codes pertaining to animal services, and the two codes 
overlapped.  He requested that direction be given to the city manager that negotiations 
continue, and that the city and county codes be reviewed. 

Mr. Baroody moved that council formally authorize the city manager to begin to 
negotiate a contract amendment to the amendment with the goal to ensure the 
relevance and validity of current animal services issues as outlined in the City Charter.
that “council formally authorize the city manager to begin, I guess you’d say continue 
negotiations to amend the interlocal agreement with the goal of ensuring the relevance 
and validity of current city animal services issues as outlined in the City Charter Chapter 
18 to make sure those are upheld.”   

Council also discussed:
- Having an adoption coordinator; not enough was being done for adoption.  Could use 
city’s resources, i.e. website, and work with the county on advertising.  
- Negotiations should go through the city manager.  It was premature as nothing has 
come before council yet.  
- The city manager will negotiate a contract amendment and bring a document to the 
city council.  

Mr. Baroody stated the motion was not to adopt an agreement.  He opined that as it is, 
the city manager did not have authority to negotiate a contract amendment as that was 
setting policy.  

Mr. Voelkel seconded the motion and it failed 2-3 with Councilmembers Baroody and 
Voelkel voting in favor of the motion; and Councilmembers Blackburn, Eychner and 
Sigerman voting against the motion.

8B. A Joint Resolution No. 1-2018 of the City Council for the City of Kerrville, Texas, 
and Kerrville Public Utility Board wherein the city council authorizes the city manager to 
enter into a solar energy ground lease for the use of the city property; that KPUB 
acknowledges the lease and that the city will assign its rights under and management of 
the lease to KPUB; and that such property will be used to install, maintain, and operate 
a solar-powered electrical energy generating facility.
Mr. Hoppe noted KPUB proposed leasing 11 acres of city property on Spur 100 for 20 
years.  KPUB would contract with a solar developer to install, operate, and own the on-
site solar energy system to generate power.  KPUB would contract with the provider to 
purchase all power generated; the provider would sell power exclusively to KPUB.  The 
solar power would help reduce KPUB’s peak demand periods and result in lower 
electric rates for the city; the initial annual reduction in transmission costs was estimated 
at $208,000.  The property lease would provide an annual revenue stream estimated to 
be $14,619, and the estimated annual savings to the city would be $30,714. Also, the 
city would not use the area designated in the landfill for more than 35 years. 

Mayor Blackburn noted he currently served on the KPUB Board, but had not voted on 
the concept; however, Former Mayor White voted three times to support this project.



Ms. Eychner moved to approve Resolution 1-2018 and authorize the city manager to 
enter into the solar agreement.  Mr. Baroody seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

8C. Fiscal Year 2019 (FY2019) budget for the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic 
Improvement Corporation (EIC).
Mr. Hoppe noted that EIC approved their FY2019 budget on July 15, and revenues 
were projected to exceed expenditures by $31,365.  The EIC budget allocated 
$3,482,686 for the following expenditures: 
- Administrative:  $370,500, included $140,000 contribution to the Kerrville Economic 
Development Corporation; $180,000 administrative services fee to the city; and $50,000 
one-time transfer to create a set-aside fund for things such as economic development 
consultant studies or outside professional consultants. 
- Business Development: $500,000 set-aside.
- Quality of Life: $1,362,186, included debt service payments for river trail and athletic 
complex projects; net set-aside item at $250,000. 
- Public Infrastructure: $1,250,000, included $250,000 for workforce housing project; 
$1,000,000 for the Legion lift station project.

Council also discussed the following:
- Were any funds allocated for taking over property? Mr. Hoppe noted there had been 
no discussions regarding any condemnation. Mr. Baroody noted in fact discussion had 
occurred at the July EIC meeting when he relayed the following, “The comment was 
made by one of the EIC members…I believe he said, it’s his feeling that ‘if you’ve got 
some rundown housing on, that’s residing on infrastructure the City might want to create 
a program to take that over.’”
- Since EIC had a significant reserve, and the Legion lift station project was considered 
to be an economic development project, more money should be allocated to Legion Lift 
Station to reduce the money the city was borrowing for the project.  Mr. Hoppe noted 
that EIC funded a portion of the project that was attributable to increased capacity for 
economic development.  Mr. McDaniel noted the total Legion Lift Station project was 
estimated at $9-10M and the EIC/Council had already approved the funding agreement. 

Mr. McDaniel noted that to use any funds, EIC must first have a funding agreement with 
City Council. 

Council allowed the following person to speak:
1.  Peggy McKay noted the economic development portion of the EIC budget through 
2023 was $4.5M and questioned if funds were available for any economic project that 
might come up, and did EIC have any project in mind. She questioned if EIC was 
funding the proportionate amount of the LLS project, noting the Loop 534 and Peterson 
Farm Road projects in the past could not be developed without the LLS project. 

Ms. Eychner moved to approve the FY2019 EIC budget; Ms. Sigerman seconded the 
motion and it passed 5-0.



8D. Presentation of the Kerrville Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) and 
funding request to also include business plan and budget.
Mike Whittler, President of the KEDC Board, and Walt Koenig, Executive Director of the 
Chamber of Commerce (C of C), presented the KEDC FY2019 budget and business 
plan.  The KEDC partnership with the Kerrville C of C would continue to maintain 
separate boards, budgets, and staffing.  The chamber would provide services to KEDC 
through a one year agreement, including providing free office space; however, either 
party could exit the partnership if necessary. The FY2019 budget assumed the same 
allocations as last year: $140,000 from EIC, $24,500 each from the City, County, and 
KPUB; the FY2019 budget would be the same as FY2018. 

Mr. Hoppe noted the City’s and EIC’s FY2019 budgets included the KEDC allocation of 
$24,500 and $140,000, respectively.  A service agreement would be necessary to 
effectuate the contractual relationship with KEDC for economic development services.

Council discussed creating benchmarks for the metrics that define success.

Ms. Sigerman moved to direct staff to create a new services agreement that would 
include a few things that would satisfy Councilmember Baroody later.  Ms. Eychner 
seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

Mr. Baroody clarified that council had directed staff to enter into negotiations for a new 
funding agreement.  Mayor Blackburn affirmed. 

8E. Official presentation of the FY2019 Proposed Budget and Resolution No. 32-2018 
setting the proposed 2018 tax year ad valorem tax rate and calling a public hearing prior 
to the adoption of the FY2019 budget.
Mr. McDaniel noted the effective tax rate was higher than the proposed tax rate and 
discussed the following:
-Noted major improvements and projects in the FY2019 budget.
-General Fund and Water and Sewer Fund exceeded reserve policy requirements.
-General, Water and Sewer and Water and Sewer capital projects were 79% of 
spending in the FY2019 budget.
GENERAL FUND:
-Balanced budget with $27.2M in revenues and expenditures.
-Property tax and sales tax contributed 61% of revenue.
Property tax rate proposed to be unchanged at $0.5514 per $100 of assessed value, 
which was LOWER than the effective tax rate of $0.5538. The assessed value 
increased 2.2%, and the net taxable value increased 1.5%; this was the smallest 
increase in five years. 
-Sales tax FY2019 proposed budget was a 2.6% increase over FY2018.  August 2018 
sales tax was up 5.5% compared to August 2017.
-EMS revenue included $200K for ambulance supplemental payment program.
-Street use fee increased from 2% to 3% of water and sewer revenue with additional 1% 
($126K) going directly to street paving budget. 



-Ending reserve balance projected at 26.2%.
-General fund proposed expenditures projected at $27.2M.  
-Public safety and streets were 63.1% of expenditures. 
-Salary and pay plan adjustments for public safety to address compression and market 
competitiveness.
-Added six new positions: 4 in parks (created a new position, tourism and event 
coordinator to be partially funded by HOT tax); 1 engineering; and 1 project manager in 
general operations.
-Development services department split into a separate fund.

GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND:
-General fund capital projects included:  tennis center renovation, $1.5M funded by EIC; 
downtown and garage streetscape improvements, $765K funded by EIC; landfill 
expansion permitting, $181K; development services software, $79K; public safety 
complex study, $150K; rewrite of development codes, $300K; enclose clock tower 
elevator, $210K; drainage master plan, $200K; and pavement master plan, $100K.

GENERAL ASSET REPLACEMENT FUND:
-General fund vehicle asset replacement included: pumper truck, $650K; 2 ambulance 
box remounts; $149K each; 2 vehicles for fire $87K both; 3 patrol vehicles, $36K each; 
2 parks maintenance trucks, $30K each; 1 streets truck, $30K; 1 building services truck, 
$27K.
-General fund asset replacement, equipment expenditures included: one automated 
chest compression device for EMS, $20K; one mower and one top-dresser for Kerrville 
Sports Complex, $55K; 2 mowers and one cart for Kerrville-Schreiner Park, $25K; and 2 
servers and a wireless controller, $41K.

GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND:
-Debt service model presented for FY2019 through FY2028.  No tax rate increase 
anticipated to cover debt. 
-Potential bond election in May 2019.

WATER AND SEWER FUND/WATER AND SEWER CAPITAL PROJECTS/WATER 
AND SEWER ASSET REPLACEMENT FUND:
-Balanced budget with $12.5M revenue and expenditures.
-Volumetric rate increases of 4% for water and 2% for sewer. 
-Full year of estimated revenues from new reuse customers.
-New debt service for Legion lift station loan from Texas Water Development Board 
(TWDB).
-Legion lift station expansion estimated at $9.85M; funded by $2M from EIC and 
remainder funded by debt from TWDB.
-Trihalomethane (TTHM) mitigation estimated at $4.1M funded with TWDB debt. 
-Included $1.8M for other capital projects:  rehabilitate water reclamation oxidation ditch, 
rehabilitate water production clarifier, potential new well, wastewater master plan 
update, additional system looping, and long range water plan.
-Vehicle replacement for water and sewer department totaled $496,600.



-One new position to water distribution.
-$250K contingency for large repairs, if needed.
-Included 3% street use fee transfer to general fund.

GOLF FUND:
-Proposed $200K FY2018 transfer to reset negative cash balance position.
-FY2019 included: $80K transfer ($70K from general fund and $10K from HOT); 
additional Toro equipment under new lease; over-seeding of greens; net replacements;
and drainage improvements.

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX AND HOT RESERVE FUNDS:
-FY2019 included: Convention and Visitors Bureau, $942K (3% increase); Arts Coop 
(CVB), $60K; 4th on the River, Festival of the Arts, Triathlon, $25K each; Playhouse 
2000, $50K for operations and $50K grant match; events coordinator, $25K; golf 
tournaments, $10K; and contingency, $101K.
-Fund balance in both funds earmarked for tourism facilities.

Ms. Eychner moved to adopt Resolution No. 32-2018 setting forth the ad valorem tax 
rate to be considered for adoption for the 2018 tax year and calling a public hearing 
prior to the adoption of the fiscal year 2019 budget as required by both the City Charter 
and state law.  Ms. Sigerman seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

8F. Resolution No. 34-2018 creating the City of Kerrville Code Review Committee 
(CRC) pursuant to the City's adoption of the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan.
Mr. McDaniel recommended creating a citizens committee to review development topics:  
zoning, landscape and tree preservation, signs, short-term rentals, subdivisions, park 
dedications, sidewalks, night sky, water conservation, and other topics cited in the 
Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan related to development. A consultant would be hired 
in October and the CRC should be in place before then.  He recommended adopting the 
resolution now and each councilmember appoint three persons to the CRC.  The 
resolution calls for: all appointees to be residents of Kerrville; at least one of each 
councilmember’s appointees be a member of the steering committee or a subcommittee;
and the mayor appoint the chair. Councilmembers should submit their appointees to him 
by the end of August.  He proposed the CRC have their first meeting in September. 

- Set the meeting time now so potential appointees would know what time they were 
expected to attend.  
- Not all appointees should be required to be residents of the city because subdivision 
regulations extend into the extraterritorial jurisdiction.  

Mr. Baroody moved to approve Resolution No. 34-2018, creating the code review 
committee, with two amendments:  1) Requirement that persons selected from the 
steering committee or a subcommittee may live within the extraterritorial jurisdiction; all 
other members be required to live within the city limits; 2) time of meetings be set at 
4:00 p.m.  Mr. Voelkel seconded the motion and it passed 5-0. 



8G. City Council Procedural Rules for Meetings and Ethics Policy.
Ms. Sigerman rescinded her previous recommendation to amend the ethics policy as 
presented on July 24, but would like to have a workshop to review council policies and 
procedures and the city ethics policy at a later date, possibly early 2019.  The purpose 
would be to review what the city has now, but not with the intent of making changes. 
The purpose of the workshop would be to discuss and have a understanding as a group 
what the policies are, and how to have productive meetings.  

Ms. Sigerman moved to set a workshop in the future to discuss the ethics policy and the 
rules and procedures policy.  Ms. Eychner seconded the motion.

Mr. Baroody stated if council was not expecting to make changes, why have a meeting.  
He read and understood the policies and suggested each councilmember read them 
and if they have questions then come to a workshop.  

The motion passed 4-1 with Councilmembers Sigerman, Eychner, Blackburn, and 
Voelkel voting in favor of the motion; and Councilmember Baroody voting against the 
motion but said he would attend.

9. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT:  None

10. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS
Mr. Baroody suggested three items: 1) Ownership of Tivy Mountain; 2) Repair of railing 
at the downtown pavilion; 3) Memorial Park at Water and Broadway, flag be replaced 
and what was stated on the plaques that used to be on the benches.  Mr. McDaniel 
stated that staff would respond to the questions.

11. EXECUTIVE SESSION:  None. 

12. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY:  None.

ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting adjourned at 8:57 p.m.

APPROVED: ____________ ___________________________
ATTEST: Bill Blackburn, Mayor

_________________________________
Brenda G. Craig, City Secretary



CITY COUNCIL MINUTES KERRVILLE, TEXAS
REGULAR MEETING AUGUST 14, 2018 B

On August 14, 2018, the Kerrville City Council meeting was called to order at 6:00 p.m. 
by Mayor Bill Blackburn in the city hall council chambers at 701 Main Street.  The 
invocation was offered by Sylvia McGinnis, followed by the Pledge of Allegiance led by 
City Secretary Brenda Glenn Craig.

COUNCILMEMBERS PRESENT:
Bill Blackburn Mayor
George Baroody Mayor Pro Tem
Vincent Voelkel Councilmember
Judy Eychner Councilmember  
Delayne Sigerman Councilmember

COUNCILMEMBERS ABSENT:  None.

CITY CORE STAFF PRESENT:
Mark McDaniel City Manager
Mike Hayes City Attorney
Brenda Craig City Secretary
E.A. Hoppe Deputy City Manager
Cheryl Brown Deputy City Secretary
Amy Dozier Director of Finance
Kim Meismer Director of General Operations
David Knight Police Chief
Stuart Cunyus Public Information Officer
Dannie Smith Fire Chief
Guillermo Garcia Executive Director of Strategic Initiatives
Drew Paxton Director of Development Services
Ashlea Boyle Director of Parks and Recreation

VISITORS PRESENT: List on file in city secretary’s office for the required retention 
period.

1. ANNOUNCEMENTS OF COMMUNITY INTEREST:  were given.

2. VISITORS/CITIZENS FORUM:  

3. PRESENTATIONS:
3A. Presentation to Brenda Craig, City Secretary, for her retirement after 37 years of 
service.
3B. Proclamation proclaiming August 15, 2018 as Guard Team Day and recognition of 
the Kerrville Competitive Lifeguard Team for their accomplishments, and for winning the 
State Lifeguard Championships.



3C. Recognition of the 2018 UIL Class 3A Girls State championship Golf Team from 
Ingram Tom Moore High School. 

4. CONSENT AGENDA:
Ms. Sigerman moved for approval of consent agenda Items 4A-4E; Ms. Eychner
seconded the motion and it passed 5-0:
4A. City Council minutes for the regular meetings held on June 12, June 26, July 10, 
and July 24, 2018; and the workshops held on June 19, and July 23, 2018, and the joint 
meeting with the Convention and Visitor's Bureau held on July 12, 2018, and the 
Employee Benefits Trust meeting held on July 24, 2018.  

4B. Resolution No. 31-2018 designating the Kerrville Daily Times as the official 
newspaper for the City of Kerrville, Texas; providing authority for the city manager to act 
as may be appropriate; providing for an effective date; repealing Resolution No. 35-
2017 and any other resolutions in conflict herewith.

4C. A user agreement with Global Spectrum, LP for use of the Hill Country Youth 
Event Center for the 2019 Daddy Daughter Dance to be held on February 16, 2018.

4D. Agreement with Premier Courts, LC, for resurfacing of tennis courts at the H-E-B 
Tennis Center, through the Texas Buy Board, in the amount of $57,304.

4E. Construction contract with Champion Infrastructure, Inc. for the 2018 Crack Seal 
project in an amount of $106,852.00.
END OF CONSENT AGENDA

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS:
5A. Public Hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 5.335 acre tract of 
land, located within the William Watt Survey No. 65, Abstract No. 364, Kerr County, 
Texas, being generally located adjacent to State Highway 173, and part of the 
Comanche Trace Residential Subdivision, said tract also known as Comanche Trace 
Section 15; proposed zoning for the tract is Planned Development (Zoning) District to 
authorize single family residential. Item was deferred to a future meeting.

5B. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 3.669 acre tract of land, 
located within the J.D. Leavell Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, Kerr County, Texas; 
being known as 884 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper Highway); proposed zoning for 
the tract is the Gateway Zoning District.  Item was deferred to a future meeting.

5C. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 0.885 acre tract of land, 
being located within both the Jesus Hernandez Survey No. 548, Abstract No. 189 and 
the M.K. and T.E. Railway Co. Survey No. 1862, Abstract No. 1435, Kerr County, 
Texas, being known as 874 Farm to Market Road 783 (Harper Highway); proposed 
zoning for the tract is the Gateway Zoning District.  Item was deferred to a future 
meeting.



5D. Public hearing regarding the annexation of an approximate 59.09 acre tract of land, 
located within both the Joseph S. Anderson Survey No. 141, Abstract No. 2, and the 
J.S. Sayder Survey No. 142, Abstract No. 290, Kerr County, Texas; being generally 
located adjacent to State Spur 98 (Thompson Drive), addressed as 1515 Knapp Road 
S.), proposed zoning for the tract is 7-W Zoning District.  Item was deferred to a future 
meeting.

6. PUBLIC HEARINGS AND ORDINANCES FIRST READING:
6A. Ordinance 2018-15 amending the City's "Zoning Code" by amending Article 11-I-3 
"Definitions and Interpretations of Words and Phrases" and Articles 11-1-4 through 11-
1-11 to amend the land use tables for various zoning districts to add "Parking Structure" 
and "Parking Lot, Stand Alone", as uses that are either permitted by right or as a 
conditional use within each specified district; containing a cumulative clause; containing 
a savings and severability clause; providing for a maximum penalty or fine of two 
thousand dollars ($2000.00); and ordering publication.  Item was deferred to a future 
meeting.

6B. Public hearing, consideration and action, zoning change – public hearing, 
consideration and action concerning a zoning change request for 213, 215, 221 West 
Barnett Street, being lots 52, 53, and 54 Block 14 of Parsons Addition, from “R-1A” 
(single family residential district) to “PDD” (planned development district).  Item was 
deferred to a future meeting.

7. ORDINANCE, SECOND AND FINAL READING
7A. Ordinance No. 2018-14 deleting Chapter 98, "Telecommunications," of the Code of 
Ordinances of the City of Kerrville, Texas; containing a cumulative clause; containing a 
savings and severability clause; and providing other matters relating to the subject.
Mr. Hayes read the ordinance by title.  He noted there were no changes since first 
reading.  The city did not have the authority to regulate telecommunications since 2005; 
therefore, he recommended Ordinance No. 2018-14 be approved.

Ms. Eychner moved for approval of Ordinance No. 2018-14 on second and final 
reading; Ms. Sigerman seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

8. CONSIDERATION AND POSSIBLE ACTION:
8A. Interlocal Agreement for the provision of animal services and library services.
Mr. Baroody stated that the amendment proposed by the county did not affect the library 
services provided by the city.  He suggested the issues of animal control and library be 
separated into two agreements and the two services not be tied together.  The city had 
requested an increase in the hours of operation of animal control services and that 
animal control officers’ aid in handling animal control cases in municipal court without 
requiring a subpoena.  The agreement was already in place and any modifications 
should not be entertained without prior approval of the city council. The city manager 
had been negotiating an amended agreement with the county, and he opined that any 
change to the existing agreement would be a change in policy, and city council sets 
policy.  Also, the county had referred to running the animal control services according to 



county codes; the city had codes pertaining to animal services, and the two codes 
overlapped.  He requested that direction be given to the city manager that negotiations 
continue, and that the city and county codes be reviewed.

Mr. Baroody moved  that council formally authorize the city manager to begin to 
negotiate a contract amendment to the amendment with the goal to ensure the 
relevance and validity of current animal services issues as outlined in the City Charter.
that “council formally authorize the city manager to begin, I guess you’d say continue 
negotiations to amend the interlocal agreement with the goal of ensuring the relevance 
and validity of current city animal services issues as outlined in the City Charter Chapter 
18 to make sure those are upheld.”   

Council also discussed:
- Having an adoption coordinator; not enough was being done for adoption.  Could use 
city’s resources, i.e. website, and work with the county on advertising.  
- Negotiations should go through the city manager.  It was premature as nothing has 
come before council yet.  
- The city manager will negotiate a contract amendment and bring a document to the 
city council.  

Mr. Baroody stated the motion was not to adopt an agreement.  He opined that as it is, 
the city manager did not have authority to negotiate a contract amendment as that was 
setting policy.  

Mr. Voelkel seconded the motion and it failed 2-3 with Councilmembers Baroody and 
Voelkel voting in favor of the motion; and Councilmembers Blackburn, Eychner and 
Sigerman voting against the motion.

8B. A Joint Resolution No. 1-2018 of the City Council for the City of Kerrville, Texas, 
and Kerrville Public Utility Board wherein the city council authorizes the city manager to 
enter into a solar energy ground lease for the use of the city property; that KPUB 
acknowledges the lease and that the city will assign its rights under and management of 
the lease to KPUB; and that such property will be used to install, maintain, and operate 
a solar-powered electrical energy generating facility.
Mr. Hoppe noted KPUB proposed leasing 11 acres of city property on Spur 100 for 20 
years.  KPUB would contract with a solar developer to install, operate, and own the on-
site solar energy system to generate power.  KPUB would contract with the provider to 
purchase all power generated; the provider would sell power exclusively to KPUB.  The 
solar power would help reduce KPUB’s peak demand periods and result in lower 
electric rates for the city; the initial annual reduction in transmission costs was estimated 
at $208,000.  The property lease would provide an annual revenue stream estimated to 
be $14,619, and the estimated annual savings to the city would be $30,714. Also, the 
city would not use the area designated in the landfill for more than 35 years. 

Mayor Blackburn noted he currently served on the KPUB Board, but had not voted on 
the concept; however, Former Mayor White voted three times to support this project.



Ms. Eychner moved to approve Resolution 1-2018 and authorize the city manager to 
enter into the solar agreement.  Mr. Baroody seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

8C. Fiscal Year 2019 (FY2019) budget for the City of Kerrville, Texas Economic 
Improvement Corporation (EIC).
Mr. Hoppe noted that EIC approved their FY2019 budget on July 15, and revenues 
were projected to exceed expenditures by $31,365.  The EIC budget allocated 
$3,482,686 for the following expenditures: 
- Administrative:  $370,500, included $140,000 contribution to the Kerrville Economic 
Development Corporation; $180,000 administrative services fee to the city; and $50,000 
one-time transfer to create a set-aside fund for things such as economic development 
consultant studies or outside professional consultants. 
- Business Development: $500,000 set-aside.
- Quality of Life: $1,362,186, included debt service payments for river trail and athletic 
complex projects; net set-aside item at $250,000. 
- Public Infrastructure: $1,250,000, included $250,000 for workforce housing project; 
$1,000,000 for the Legion lift station project.

Council also discussed the following:
- Were any funds allocated for taking over property? Mr. Hoppe noted there had been 
no discussions regarding any condemnation.  Mr. Baroody noted in fact discussion had 
occurred at the July EIC meeting when he relayed the following, “The comment was 
made by one of the EIC members…I believe he said, it’s his feeling ‘that if you’ve got 
some rundown housing on, that’s residing on infrastructure the City might want to create 
a program to take that over and flip it.’  You might want to have that educational 
discussion with EIC.”
- Since EIC had a significant reserve, and the Legion lift station project was considered 
to be an economic development project, more money should be allocated to Legion Lift 
Station to reduce the money the city was borrowing for the project.  Mr. Hoppe noted 
that EIC funded a portion of the project that was attributable to increased capacity for 
economic development.  Mr. McDaniel noted the total Legion Lift Station project was 
estimated at $9-10M and the EIC/Council had already approved the funding agreement. 

Mr. McDaniel noted that to use any funds, EIC must first have a funding agreement with
City Council. 

Council allowed the following person to speak:
1.  Peggy McKay noted the economic development portion of the EIC budget through 
2023 was $4.5M and questioned if funds were available for any economic project that 
might come up, and did EIC have any project in mind. She questioned if EIC was 
funding the proportionate amount of the LLS project, noting the Loop 534 and Peterson 
Farm Road projects in the past could not be developed without the LLS project. 

Ms. Eychner moved to approve the FY2019 EIC budget; Ms. Sigerman seconded the 
motion and it passed 5-0.



8D. Presentation of the Kerrville Economic Development Corporation (KEDC) and 
funding request to also include business plan and budget.
Mike Whittler, President of the KEDC Board, and Walt Koenig, Executive Director of the 
Chamber of Commerce (C of C), presented the KEDC FY2019 budget and business 
plan.  The KEDC partnership with the Kerrville C of C would continue to maintain 
separate boards, budgets, and staffing.  The chamber would provide services to KEDC 
through a one year agreement, including providing free office space; however, either 
party could exit the partnership if necessary. The FY2019 budget assumed the same 
allocations as last year: $140,000 from EIC, $24,500 each from the City, County, and 
KPUB; the FY2019 budget would be the same as FY2018. 

Mr. Hoppe noted the City’s and EIC’s FY2019 budgets included the KEDC allocation of 
$24,500 and $140,000, respectively.  A service agreement would be necessary to 
effectuate the contractual relationship with KEDC for economic development services.

Council discussed creating benchmarks for the metrics that define success.

Ms. Sigerman moved to direct staff to create a new services agreement that would 
include a few things that would satisfy Councilmember Baroody later.  Ms. Eychner 
seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

Mr. Baroody clarified that council had directed staff to enter into negotiations for a new 
funding agreement.  Mayor Blackburn affirmed. 

8E. Official presentation of the FY2019 Proposed Budget and Resolution No. 32-2018 
setting the proposed 2018 tax year ad valorem tax rate and calling a public hearing prior 
to the adoption of the FY2019 budget.
Mr. McDaniel noted the effective tax rate was higher than the proposed tax rate and 
discussed the following:
-Noted major improvements and projects in the FY2019 budget.
-General Fund and Water and Sewer Fund exceeded reserve policy requirements.
-General, Water and Sewer and Water and Sewer capital projects were 79% of 
spending in the FY2019 budget.
GENERAL FUND:
-Balanced budget with $27.2M in revenues and expenditures.
-Property tax and sales tax contributed 61% of revenue.
Property tax rate proposed to be unchanged at $0.5514 per $100 of assessed value, 
which was LOWER than the effective tax rate of $0.5538. The assessed value 
increased 2.2%, and the net taxable value increased 1.5%; this was the smallest 
increase in five years. 
-Sales tax FY2019 proposed budget was a 2.6% increase over FY2018.  August 2018 
sales tax was up 5.5% compared to August 2017.
-EMS revenue included $200K for ambulance supplemental payment program.



-Street use fee increased from 2% to 3% of water and sewer revenue with additional 1% 
($126K) going directly to street paving budget. 
-Ending reserve balance projected at 26.2%.
-General fund proposed expenditures projected at $27.2M.  
-Public safety and streets were 63.1% of expenditures. 
-Salary and pay plan adjustments for public safety to address compression and market 
competitiveness.
-Added six new positions: 4 in parks (created a new position, tourism and event 
coordinator to be partially funded by HOT tax); 1 engineering; and 1 project manager in 
general operations.
-Development services department split into a separate fund.

GENERAL CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND:
-General fund capital projects included:  tennis center renovation, $1.5M funded by EIC; 
downtown and garage streetscape improvements, $765K funded by EIC; landfill 
expansion permitting, $181K; development services software, $79K; public safety 
complex study, $150K; rewrite of development codes, $300K; enclose clock tower 
elevator, $210K; drainage master plan, $200K; and pavement master plan, $100K.

GENERAL ASSET REPLACEMENT FUND:
-General fund vehicle asset replacement included: pumper truck, $650K; 2 ambulance 
box remounts; $149K each; 2 vehicles for fire $87K both; 3 patrol vehicles, $36K each; 
2 parks maintenance trucks, $30K each; 1 streets truck, $30K; 1 building services truck, 
$27K.
-General fund asset replacement, equipment expenditures included: one automated 
chest compression device for EMS, $20K; one mower and one top-dresser for Kerrville 
Sports Complex, $55K; 2 mowers and one cart for Kerrville-Schreiner Park, $25K; and 2 
servers and a wireless controller, $41K.

GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND:
-Debt service model presented for FY2019 through FY2028.  No tax rate increase 
anticipated to cover debt. 
-Potential bond election in May 2019.

WATER AND SEWER FUND/WATER AND SEWER CAPITAL PROJECTS/WATER 
AND SEWER ASSET REPLACEMENT FUND:
-Balanced budget with $12.5M revenue and expenditures.
-Volumetric rate increases of 4% for water and 2% for sewer. 
-Full year of estimated revenues from new reuse customers.
-New debt service for Legion lift station loan from Texas Water Development Board 
(TWDB).
-Legion lift station expansion estimated at $9.85M; funded by $2M from EIC and 
remainder funded by debt from TWDB.
-Trihalomethane (TTHM) mitigation estimated at $4.1M funded with TWDB debt. 



-Included $1.8M for other capital projects:  rehabilitate water reclamation oxidation ditch, 
rehabilitate water production clarifier, potential new well, wastewater master plan 
update, additional system looping, and long range water plan.
-Vehicle replacement for water and sewer department totaled $496,600.
-One new position to water distribution.
-$250K contingency for large repairs, if needed.
-Included 3% street use fee transfer to general fund.

GOLF FUND:
-Proposed $200K FY2018 transfer to reset negative cash balance position.
-FY2019 included: $80K transfer ($70K from general fund and $10K from HOT); 
additional Toro equipment under new lease; over-seeding of greens; net replacements;
and drainage improvements.

HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX AND HOT RESERVE FUNDS:
-FY2019 included: Convention and Visitors Bureau, $942K (3% increase); Arts Coop 
(CVB), $60K; 4th on the River, Festival of the Arts, Triathlon, $25K each; Playhouse 
2000, $50K for operations and $50K grant match; events coordinator, $25K; golf 
tournaments, $10K; and contingency, $101K.
-Fund balance in both funds earmarked for tourism facilities.

Ms. Eychner moved to adopt Resolution No. 32-2018 setting forth the ad valorem tax 
rate to be considered for adoption for the 2018 tax year and calling a public hearing 
prior to the adoption of the fiscal year 2019 budget as required by both the City Charter 
and state law.  Ms. Sigerman seconded the motion and it passed 5-0.

8F. Resolution No. 34-2018 creating the City of Kerrville Code Review Committee 
(CRC) pursuant to the City's adoption of the Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan.
Mr. McDaniel recommended creating a citizens committee to review development topics:  
zoning, landscape and tree preservation, signs, short-term rentals, subdivisions, park 
dedications, sidewalks, night sky, water conservation, and other topics cited in the 
Kerrville 2050 Comprehensive Plan related to development. A consultant would be hired 
in October and the CRC should be in place before then.  He recommended adopting the 
resolution now and each councilmember appoint three persons to the CRC.  The 
resolution calls for: all appointees to be residents of Kerrville; at least one of each 
councilmember’s appointees be a member of the steering committee or a subcommittee;
and the mayor appoint the chair. Councilmembers should submit their appointees to him 
by the end of August.  He proposed the CRC have their first meeting in September. 

- Set the meeting time now so potential appointees would know what time they were 
expected to attend.  
- Not all appointees should be required to be residents of the city because subdivision 
regulations extend into the extraterritorial jurisdiction.  

Mr. Baroody moved to approve Resolution No. 34-2018, creating the code review 
committee, with two amendments:  1) Requirement that persons selected from the 



steering committee or a subcommittee may live within the extraterritorial jurisdiction; all 
other members be required to live within the city limits; 2) time of meetings be set at 
4:00 p.m.  Mr. Voelkel seconded the motion and it passed 5-0. 

8G. City Council Procedural Rules for Meetings and Ethics Policy.
Ms. Sigerman rescinded her previous recommendation to amend the ethics policy as 
presented on July 24, but would like to have a workshop to review council policies and 
procedures and the city ethics policy at a later date, possibly early 2019.  The purpose 
would be to review what the city has now, but not with the intent of making changes. 
The purpose of the workshop would be to discuss and have a understanding as a group 
what the policies are, and how to have productive meetings.  

Ms. Sigerman moved to set a workshop in the future to discuss the ethics policy and the 
rules and procedures policy.  Ms. Eychner seconded the motion.

Mr. Baroody stated if council was not expecting to make changes, why have a meeting.  
He read and understood the policies and suggested each councilmember read them 
and if they have questions then come to a workshop.  

The motion passed 4-1 with Councilmembers Sigerman, Eychner, Blackburn, and 
Voelkel voting in favor of the motion; and Councilmember Baroody voting against the 
motion but said he would attend.

9. CITY MANAGER’S REPORT:  None

10. ITEMS FOR FUTURE AGENDAS
Mr. Baroody suggested three items: 1) Ownership of Tivy Mountain; 2) Repair of railing 
at the downtown pavilion; 3) Memorial Park at Water and Broadway, flag be replaced 
and what was stated on the plaques that used to be on the benches.  Mr. McDaniel 
stated that staff would respond to the questions.

11. EXECUTIVE SESSION:  None. 

12. ACTION ON ITEMS DISCUSSED IN EXECUTIVE SESSION, IF ANY:  None.

ADJOURNMENT:  The meeting adjourned at 8:57 p.m.

APPROVED: ____________ ___________________________
ATTEST: Bill Blackburn, Mayor

_________________________________
Brenda G. Craig, City Secretary



TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CITY COUNCIL
CITY OF KERRVILLE, TEXAS

SUBJECT: Authorize the execution of a professional services agreement with 6S 
Engineering, Inc. for the Pavement Master Plan Update in the amount of 
$88,800.00.

AGENDA DATE OF: 10/9/2018 DATE SUBMITTED: 10/1/2018

SUBMITTED BY: Kyle Burow, Director of Engineering

EXHIBITS: 6S - Pavement Management Plan Scope and Fee

Expenditure 
Required:

Current Balance in 
Account:

Amount Budgeted:
Account Number:

$88,800.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 70-7000-3125
Project #: 70-19002

PAYMENT TO BE MADE TO: 6S Engineering, Inc.

Kerrville 2050 Item? Yes:⊠ No: ☐
Key Priority Area M - Mobility/Transportation
Guiding Principle M4 - Place a high priority on the maintenance of existing streets

Action Item M4.1 Update the City’s Pavement Management Plan
SUMMARY STATEMENT:

In 2015, the City of Kerrville hired Fugro to inspect the City of Kerrville’s street system, 
consisting of over 140 centerline miles, and develop a five and ten year prioritized capital 
improvement plan.  The plan implemented maintenance and rehabilitation practices for 
the street system through slurry seal, crack seal, overlay, and full reconstruction of streets 
based on the best repair method for the type of failures found.  After nearly three years 
of implementation, approximately 2/3 of the crack seal segments, 100% of the slurry seal 
and overlay segments, and approximately 40% of the reconstruction segments have been 
completed to date.  The Year 3 crack seal is scheduled to be completed this winter which 
will bring the crack seal maintenance complete to date.

As part of the adopted FY19 budget, an update to the Pavement Master Plan is scheduled 
to reassess the current street conditions and maintenance practices.  Staff, along with 6S 
Engineering, will evaluate the current street condition assessment gathered for each 
street to analyze the effectiveness of the current street repair methods, degradation of 
street segments compared to the initial report, and develop a future budget and 
maintenance plan to be presented to City Council.

RECOMMENDED ACTION:
Authorize the execution of a professional services agreement with 6S Engineering, Inc.
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